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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) FILES 

COPIES FOR RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC 

File Number: AIR 39/3/3 Volume 4 

File Title: Reports of UFO's 

File Timespan: Opened: 1981 -Closed 1984 

File Declassified: September 2010 

Location of Original File: Held at Archives New Zealand 

Access to Original File: Restricted until 2054 

File Contains: Various UFO sightings from members of the public and 
reports on sightings at Christchurch International Airport and Temuka 
in 1982. Correspondence from the Office of the Ombudsman relating to 
public access to UFO information. Correspondence from I to UFO 
research groups in NZ and requests for UFO information from overseas 
researchers. Various Press clippings throughout. 



NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 
(UFO) FILES 

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying 
Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the 
public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act. 

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until 
the year 2080 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the 
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to 
preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians 
employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government 
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information 
has been removed or omitted from these files. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES 

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force 
files in 1952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects 
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) until the present. The files 
contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel, 
investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies 
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals 
who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft. 

While the files are in general date order from 1952 until the present some file 
periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not 
necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within 
each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and 
reports) can appear in different files. 

ACCESS TO UFO FILES 

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o 
Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are 
not available in electronic format. 
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GOVERNMENT LOANS SERVICE" 
PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE THIS SHEET 

This item is part of the holdings of Archives New Zealand, and 
is a PUBLIC ARCHIVE on TEMPORARY LOAN to your office. 
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Agency: /.9 /3,C /1 
Series: 7Z gr 
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PLEASE TREAT THIS lTI=M WITH CARE: 

• Do not remove any item from· this file · 
• Do not add any item to this file 
• Do not write on or erase anything from this file 
• Do not flag, label, or otherwise damage this file 

Th . I · I'd f th th. f · 28 AUG 2010 1s oan 1s va 1 or ree mon s rom ................. . 

PLEASE RETURN WITHIN THREE (3) MONTHS TO 
Government Loans Service 
Archives New Zealand Head Office 
Ground Floor Reception, 
10 Mulgra.ve Street 
WELLINGTON 
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Phone: (04) 894 6063 
Fax: (04) 495 6.210 
Email: government.loaris@archives.govt.nz 
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c h i e:r. f c-,n ~.'1 u (~ ,'£S.CG:h':l n 
{)·f¥fi·:!6 of tt~e Gmt 
PC: Bo~t: 1 Ul5-7. 
T.~t$! "1:-e·rt nca 

Y,.1 . .t.2:a~(_: .. ·r:t~f"~.r t;o v,...,"l-_1-r 1~ ... ti:~'-.,.l.' ("f" ;;_ -1·r1->1~ 1::}~~-"' :r··:-f_te~~ri-"''l - r.0·""'·'C·""-~ . ··~-. '·' , ... ~· ~~~-·-~ ... :. :...;, ·: .... ;:·;;fl~ ">·--·- ':;_l·,.,.,; ":~ ... :t:l-i ... " .. "'" .h':i ct . -;. ·-·· 
1,Hl<l~t t.~t4:~ f..J-"-<1'£'1-~~l~.,.n:,, <,Jl t...~'l.:. ..... :.t. .l.C.letl \n,.o·L,-).2t-.1·on. net cnn.ct:~r.nlr~.s 
infc..lrrt~t).t~ivn on LL~'f)1:. :.fH:>U.qht. [!<t: .• " Ht' Har.c1(,j. T *'r-t~·~·r·ar·· -·· .• l . .. . ;,.,~ .. \ '·-·... ~-- • '-1.1 .. ~ ... 1 .. 

i. '~·Jt:~HJ.Ld r;.av fir·.~;t. that. 1 tfr~·Q·r.:~t. our crfki>~~~ic.::n. in f.r:.il.l,.nq \:.c drH'!fl! g:r "' -" ' -~ 

'tUJ4p:n-:-tn!- . .3· .:d:t.mtxti.<H"\ t.o td.tS ri!Jbt-.:~. and,;:t· t":bfh s~.ct.. Thi2:- r,;,fH1 r;im.pJ.y 
. .'3.n Ol,i£:£r.Siq~~t., :iu.::: in pa..rt t~ 1n1tJ ... .rt1 ~ .. H1f1~riijl.icn.-ity ·wit.b tb-C' l~i;t 
dt·,y '"~cr -A·tl""' ,·?-~"'"_.~.,. 1--:""''·' 1-;,~r,"J.~--~ f1.;:t.r,;..r -~ ¥· C""""'"'""""' ~.;\1-'f-:. ~- ..... ~-,...;::,. ~~ . .:;: ;n ....... ,,..,.l 
,~~·"~'..) l.. •. ~ .,,,.,.-1-.-/1... _.;.c.,, -·-~f.>..' &... ""'...._ -~-<'"" i!"l:H~·~· >\·~·\'"~· .._ . ._.,.;..,_,_( V.J~.,_. J..>~ fl·"'-"-'-

bt\'tf.:8:~:l,~~-~;: ~:;r t-:n.apn· .. an );;i orH.::.:. of a If.tut:t.b.ar of ~Q\.d t."t-i:and~1'J '-d"lot:-~~ 
Qosi.tion on l.n.~n. t~.Ve..'1-t;lrite ···ubj,~ct ~-1 t~~....,_ .... o .. --,..\:.,y ·-.r .. l, : ... 1c:w,.. "'·o u:~-: .. 

• t= . - ' , ~~-·. r:. ---~. ~~ -~'~·i. ~~ --~ .~:-~ :· --~~. ~~·. 
Ir. tttiz ca$~F :f.:JiJ.utli:::l:r·lty pe.tb4~P~I .... ®:t1 to .alj ~ .. ~_ ... r,., .... ~lnAf~.:..~ .. 'lr.1l.a-....-JJ a£· 
the ne~ legi~lation. . 

\ 
\ 
\ 

Cvpi(;t.~1l of t:.c.:nrft.f: pr(!lviou1;; cor:re.H:iopt;~.n~l€-t!C~:-: -r.4i th M.r l.:.,na}_l-4ta.r.~ Iu.-\?: 
~:r_1clo~·ad. r:rt th~~ four r-equests for i..nfo.rm . .ati.<:_;n -~·.~o~1' aH. isgtH~, t.he 

rt.x·~t. t,;.Jo- f.:annot be -'ftat.i;j,-ff.t;id... ll:,Jt J¥n· 1\:!la~>.mar! 1Hl~ a.l:randy be!!-n 
tel.d_. -.. ze Ch.:~ nc·t hold ~ny :-({c~rie fllst.r~ taJ\.B<;l by -ci~\liant'i in l5"P54 e<.>t 
;Jo }_,,<£- 'ha~tt? ::tny r.e:t:orcl of ~v~r hav-ing rerc~ti"Jed ~:;ucf\., f!iJ.m$;.. '.Fh::; 
;_:,.?:C:tJTde: t;-f t.hiS' ~·~irtis:tr.y ~ncl the .M.ir St~f:t .t'uave oo.$:/'} ~HiH."n"ch~d 
t.tu:-rn:::r:.~gh.ly. r ~ t~ot. familiar \;;it.h i:.h~': {€<.):.(}\.£ ·~?£ !>~f~l:t;;;.~l f:i~rv~t::yt 
an~) h.t0'J{.'! nt~ ~r.a.:t !>i" et::tabl ishLn.g his c.t·l?!d't!~~tial.~ nox \~h.z b&.td.~; !;o1-

tbt~ r:~--~~'!laye flit Kn.ap~lf.ln quote.::~ i!r:~,)~\ rd.:s hc~(.-,t.-~. ,"h.nd tbA..r~ i~-; no 
re-t.~-:::;:.r:-::1 of e. .t:€;por·t. by a ~::.r;n lo.:r ~'-.'iCC· c.n lJ~·c~ Higi'ttlngs ~~ ~"Jbt.~!H.t~1-'ai in 
f;.uq~jFt. 19~)4~ 

l'nroin-; tc• t_h·e th~n f,Jr.s :\1cre.·l_.~fi"':l':.:; ,;;.cco"'...;nt ct 1.1er J.\llieqetl f.:!tH:ocr:;;nt.,_.,,;:: 
¥!'ith ~ ~)1·\·i and it.t:i c.c-eupard:.:.::. tn 1~59 1 r-tr Kna.p~;-:J.i -ii.gain ba~J ber:•r; 
ad·li~lt::t.! t.:~titt. th-e-.: und{:.!!."t.l.r.ing giv~~n .h~r· not to reli.':'Q.~e !'_:hi.:; r~~ .. ,.\.:.:~ri-nl 
~~~i.th-\:'lr.1t iH.~r eoneen.t. i'f6 st.lll i-n io:rce. Copies o£ co-.rt:·iJ:<;i-pon~h~£H::~· 
t~tY€en thi~ lady (now Mra ~cCallo~t) aud the Mini.stry it! 1.979 ar~ 
enclosQ6, ana these RpeaK f0r theros~lves~ ln r~spect o1 
~"d k~napma.n 1 .;- clair.:. that t-J-.:&, .:t):f~:Suro.J-c-=r: ,..;.a:{ -m~::t.de 25 yeat~G aqc s~-~:2 

!.Uf.1:: it (i('f~' ~,-t.,:W~,(!·~'lO~.•r t~Ck:~ Vtc..LiditJ~ t.he ::~i..Jt•.Ur.ittilBTU: ·..?i:U3 r.:.~i;::if~:tx.~r.•.:(~ 

\ 



at. ftet· .bt!bte·Bt onlv flt~!Jl Y1l\ELr-s dqo. Xn deciding that t(1at: 
untLartakin!j f.t-:h;;,Jt.:d.d b~ ho1tonre-d 1 ' t:hta prevision-$ -of th0 l.:.rf:ficia.l 
lntcr:n1c.:.tion Act. ~r.tctitw.ts 9(.2) (a) a11:d (bl ~;;-f~re ::1e11E!n to apply. 

' 
~-·~ reque:stfe\1 1 uopi<.HS c.t :-.Jtate.rrh~.nts Ot-a.d.r~ by t:irs MorelZJnC it1 1939 and 
~E~co:t:d.s e-t irrte-rvie\4::~ w..:\.tJ:t he:::r a.ce· alt~o e.n.clo.s~Ct ·for yoax 
in£o:nw:~Lion.. It is- E.'asy to tln,{u::r:.;tand her 'fr;·ish to avoid furthe-r 
p;.;bi:i.c.i ty. I>1r Knapma~~ claim~~ to requJ .. r-B the infor:ma-cion f:c-r 
r~~eax-ch purpt~1-3!?.;J; only J' bu .. t. tt~c i'iinJ, m_try has :1c' c:qnf l d~E~nce th<:t\: 
rtS~ur .t:~::-c-ti-(;1~ of ·tbe "l\v;t·tter wcnlld n(;t. re;sult. i.n '.41hn.t Nrs £~~cCall um 
~oulci con-i:':.id.er t:{;t be h.arrna:.~·rrva:nt.. lt v1a-.a t:.hi:s .po·s~:&ibility that ·waH 
bo.rtl~ in mind ;ca.th-e.t t~han the con·f:identiality oi her na~-n~ for .its 
O\·tn ::.:-;a}~~~.. Afte.r ;.;~.J.1 1 if ~1e <Ja.v:a ii-)X Kn~l~pmi:.rh t.he ir,fo:rmation he 
cor.J.ld ,dell consids:tr hi.s und:eJ::b:t.d<:ins; to \.1l:} to t"JB .no mo:r~1 bindi;·19· 
than our. ~1 tc her hud f:>,~e~:t - and he sayE he knrYNB ~-ir:_$ Mo:r€:l(l.:n-d' ~ nE-:..; 
~-~atJre and ac:ldre$.S .. 

i.-1r tKni!t_?ma:n t1a:..;: finally aD.Jt~1C va.r.i·~ut.lly fur a co-P,:: -of th~~ RNZ:il.F 
rt:f.por.t. J.nt{;r tht.!": e.ll-egt-~<1 UI!'G ~ig·htinfo:~ at KaiJ.tQtlre in late 1970:$ a.nC 
fen: a r-.:::po.ct. on a sp.s~cific r-ecc.nn.ai.Gs;J;tnce r:t.icht cOiidu.ct.ed on 2 
*'~ianuary l~·"l:.t~ ·:rhe :.nain tepcn:'t: "t·r·z..g -su.trut1arizsd in a pres::; r:~l~a-~:r-~~ at 
the t.ime; c•_::,ntainint;J all o.f t.he Pialisnt f.thdi.ngs of th~~ enquiry .. 
'I'he x-econnf{i$Hanc~ flight oi 2 .::ranua"ry y.i.eldJ!!d no fu:rt.nar p-oBitive 
inf'art~a t: i1)n. 1 t w·as l.:h~:;;·¢~-f.ox ~ .O~li·eve:c1 tnat. in p.-"l;...~sing a copy of 
t.he prEH~'S release tc: f•ir Kna:ptfu~.n th~~ Mirti~;:tt.r-y ha<l s-a·tic~fis.aci thr.!': 
re-enJ.irr~!:t:~entr:~ uneic.r. t,he. Official Jn.f.ormal~ior1 J~ct. Se.ction 16 te}. 
coPie~ oi: the ;.;""tai'n rr.-epot't e.n~ o.t th~- p..r€•iH;;. rcJ.ea.s~ ar.e ·enclos€:d f:u:r 
y·.:r-ur in ft."H.-n:a,·tion.. r ::<hoold add that u.2t'il ;novJ, the . .1.u.a i.1i ret:.,cr·t ha~ 
n.ot t!'f.::@.:.il r~l!2:!13.StZd t.o any fl~tancy C)r pertiQO cn1t..si.de the Mlni~s.t.ry tlf 
Def-f;nce .. 

i•,;.ltur~~lly, t.-.ht~ Ar<Zl~l"· ba~ fiLl undorlying re.fip-on.r:::ibility tor Lhe 
sa~crn:i.ty of Ne'i: 2ea.l-a.nd airspaca:, It$ att.it,o.d~ to tLf'Om :however i"> 
not. dissimilar i:rotri tha.t of' the: Unitl1!d ·ata:tes Air :Foret; \-l.lhicb sir1c~ 
al)Ort:t 1978, 1 am told., ha-a~ ~llorkei? to th~3 po1icy th.at 1fr.epo:r1:.s of. 
unidentii:'J..ed object-$ ent:.e:r-ina:~ United Sta-tes a.ir~pace a.ce c•f 
intr?:rf7£·t t..e t.he militar~· as a rE.gu.l.ar pa-c-t. of dc.;;.f,Ens-e surveillance .. 
E~y.ond ti1at. 1 the ·ct; Air r.ro!:c-B n<;; lo-n9er investic;at-era t:e:pQr~s o.L OFf) 
si.ghtlngt:". lt m:a.y ~' pertine.nt to rn:Jt.€ too that. in 1977 in a 
statement attribut19-d t-o I~ASA it ~;as concluded! w,. -. • what e.lt i sts .1.!~ 
.a b;l:t£li:n9 coll-ection Qf int·r iguing anf;'!cdotal evidence. £or 
rwyst.eriou~~ phen.om.enn, D3ually re:fe.:rred to a;--:; Df'Os*'.. ii'!le.re is no 
~&viden.c!.~ I ~no'i::f of that est.ablish.es UF0g as a f.act .• 

J'h-e RN.Z!~~F is not and bae nev-er b-e12:n requir~d as a matter of ccuxr;;~ 
Vl'i ther to in~;;eBt:igate.- DJ?0 p;ight.i.ng.s 1 .nor to collat-e r~p_orts 
for~1arCed to it.. J:hi5 of course is .a quest.io.n of f'.OlicY tor t..he 
Gov-zy..tnr::tent to decld.e 1 but.. th0 r·1in.i5try• f3 a.dvice \:"JoulO b€- that 
proposal~ such am the on~ wade b)r f;Lr ?:napm~~.n sh.~Julcl Ot1t be 
EI'l.t..Brt-ain·!Hi. 6o far as l am a~,_<ta . .re, only in one ca.;'.3:e - that. of t.h~:: 
tiK~ikour& Incicl<:?:!."!t.a of 1978·--79 - 11as t.h~ Government:. i?.ir(:;<-:Cte:-d t.het 
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the t":iir r~orcc~ conduGt a!! itnresti9:atlon. i:-loneLb£:l.s:s.s, in 
~i1.sct1mrgi.ng J t$: ~p.::neral r.tzsp~·);J.sihil itie~ tht.~ t:.:Nb!;f contintJ~ss tc 
:r.t?c~ivt'?' tf2po:.ct.~ frorr. ·the public (as ! beli.fE!V'?.: do tlu:! Po.lice and th,M::. 
Hir.d.!J-try- of: ~Lt:CfH.J.po.rt.}, J~tnd thes~2: are EometimetS -«inveatiga.teci" ttJ 
th~~ extceD-t. of detll .. 1rilJ.inin~;J wht:the:-:: the reported pher.u:n~e!lon could 
reaaf;nahly be collat:€!d \ld.th a k'l<)Wn physical ev~?-nt.. 'l'tue.Ge could 
includ": a mateon:~log1cal balloon :re£1<-wting n flash of supl.i;;.ht. 
f:r.o;n !:li9tJ altitude as ii: move~ Oi.lt c,f the E~art~~\-s s shadC'fJ a.f1:e .. c d.u,;::};. 
on the sur.fac~ 1 or an uru:u:~ually bri.ght f?lanet or star near th-<;~: 
hor iz~:n~ 1 L1:r anot!H.'>lOU:L'1 prO[J{?'t.ga t ion of bt"iqbt. light:.i:< on -the sur.ta_ce, 
-:itid the liko£!. \;(~n~ra1ly.r as t1-:-ith tht?,: Kailtourd report, only tl't6 
1:-t!H~tllt:";~ and not the· details. <:;;f thtr'! investig~tion-~, have. br~en t~.d-~ 
pt1blic ~ 

:SO'r:!J€;! .cepr:n:tu of ~;lghtings come frntr. thor:;;•E:- ·:c.~no a.re genuinely pnz7.led 
about .:HJiliE.:tbing they ha\T~ s.een, and .are made in good fait.h.. Ot!1~r~;;­
ar:e t.aken up b:rr: t.h.Pt:i.e for "<~lho;4 COit)c_:r::. i·t seein.s will explain all 1:ha 
my~£t~1rie-i:~ of the- universe. :r~hei.t dili{#'n·,c-t= on the subject is not:. 
¥natched by a .. ny ~et:!E~ of bala . .nce or of the .need for -dizpassit.)n~te 
$Oqu.i::r:·y-. ~·he Mi.ni~t:~ry shou.l.d not lo my vi~~~~ ~»illin9ly get dray-.rn. 
int:o tb$ puri~ui t. t'lf chi.Htf.!ra e3Jlt..1 B-bould avcJ-id prov-iding .tuel for 
-teve-r. ... ~d i~1aor2!i na t.ion!..~. 

f::.v-e.n with t:h~ ~1ore bo.lancG-d c;bs~t:ver, -great di££iculti~s a.rL~H:?. A.n 
liHJ*'~ti{!ett.i;'n alr~o.o:t alway::.~ ·t'eacheH a point ~1.here it has &.t least 
to be l.nrpLi€.~1'i t . .ha.t. t.hfi! obserger ha.d been iool~~d b~{ r~Oi!H.:. .. natural 
event.. CballE~l'\ging ttl.(t r~liabilit_y of hjEr. physical ser:,;~iet:'·r which 
he ha!~ ~)a.() no c?t.uze to d:t)tlbt hitherto.r can Vft.r.y ®asily tu.rn an. 
ob·:}e«:~ti ve diSC'trU1sion int.o u. snbjectiv~::: cne. ~rhv; t.1et iu is.sue of 
\l~he t.h(?;r or not th~r~ ~vas n tlED tend.~ t<J become lost. as t.he observe:r; 
percei.~.n~:a a need to d;::ten.ii a per;!Jional pvsi tion, ~sp-ecially if, as 
io_ ·r·,.. ..... ,._.,. .... {. .. 4 -+--;.....,., ,,..{+ ... .._,. t...· ~·, ........... ~-~ "'.~ li T •-l-~<;';1_ )"'l•. t' . .~. ... 0 F-E: H. l •. e-:;~ ..,,U,.,;,. •. , ·--tt"-;:: }1.1<;\ ~. .... e~ .!..J-lll:::· D~.!''i.,{,J_{.,t:: t.:HJ.-0 C,. ..... U ..... d-4-~ r-... .. ~\C 0 

dehatr:;: sur._t~O!U\dJ.n~1 the rept•:ct~lH~ exper.i.enc.e:.; of others obseasiQn:::t 
tt::-rHJ to b-e 9ive:n free rein.. rmal~'inativ~ theo:c.·.t(.~G s~-r".!m t.o .blo.s~om, 
inclu~Jing C~ccns~tions cf -official cor~spiJ:acy to cover up 'ilital 
"'f4ct.l3tc, no lr~:."li:t.e:c bm1 :mttch infcr·a:ta.t.ion is releaa.ed. 

1.i'he· case of. ~·Jrs t~orelancl i llust.rate.s th..e p()t~.i!"nt ial f()r.: 
misunderstanding$. It might indeed seem in retroap~ct (with c:1ly 
the 25-y~~r-c,l.d ~~tritt~:n "-r'Crd tv go by} t.})s.t in thc:n?-e mat tfe:rE 
even t.ht inV6'£tigators R("Ant-:;times fittl'.! it. diffiC\tlt. to lt!.C!intnin 
t.hed r {letr:iCb!~te.nt. It is- (tiffi.c'u.lt not to concludfi' that t:.h-e 
irH1e3ti9ati:nq c~ftic-er _t:tQf.,t. closely invc:)lv~d might have allO'i·H~d his 
ob•viou~:; int.e:te-ct -to r~7tfl.<?.ct anr.J to stre-n..gt.he;~ ~l.ir.::r. r;loreJ.and.' s 
c.on~tzictioua (alt.bongb in mitig<ltion t J?e~m t.4.) r~;rcall t.hat ~G~'O 
;,sc&;J:es" "~:~re :raJ~'pant. o.t tt:.e t.ime) •. ~e s~.Hl}~l .na.ver kn<.ni. -~-ut. I 
(lontt t.ha.t that of ticer. .... ~ht:; ~-~ent or! to <.::-o~npl-e-te a ~.H .. 1ece.ssft~1 
carE:',r-:r aB an eng·ine-sr in the RNZ.~.r.>· -~ ~licnld ca.rt? teo be r:e.rnind·ed ncn~.r 
of the: ti;'pis.od;a, any mor .s than do~s ~1rs HcCall. uvJ.. 

Tt1e.-re .Sf:!;:ertu~ to rae to 1:-Je an obvi-c:.us; ne·ed to protect th£ .. privacy o-f 

indivL1.'ua1s J.n cases ~uch a:~ ·tnl13 one.. 'ihey ~~hou'ld not. b~ -expoi:;e,d 



to !,lublic ridlcu.lu, t'.Wt-d a stat~;i;tory- powe.t.· to protect tb&lt; i2::td_rjt.s 

un.der Sect~ion 9(2) {ed of tbe }\ct... I .::~hould l1\.:Yt:~ t41ink it :t:C!!ilt~onable 
to t~x~~}0.3-!Z: N.r.s (Moreland} l'·lcCallum to the attent.ion~:; of 
o:ct}ani~Hlt.ii::HlS :fl-u~h as Pte ful~pm.atl .. <"S< (and .tt is Ue.t '-~:g:pr-e-sa. ~ii,.J::;h tt::at 
tbiE not ha..pp~n). Thls "rJould r .:5L;gg·~st bz the con:-$equence if.' ·vJ-r:?. 

$'Slablish¢ct a priacectent ·~::bich had t:hc effect. autetn.atically ot 
1i·~a.k inq DE'O re(lox·t~-. -:;tnd perhaps thei.:r :s.~ourc:r:.::~ tbe pro_perty of- t.t1 ird 
p.'lt·ti"'"' t.h:rough tch<~ \4'orkil191'l of the Of::Hcial 1nfcr)1(<1'1t.ion Act. 

A second p-e.tmt alt~o ·tu:cns o-n t,hta pr~dilec:t:J.on::; o£ the eccentric 
;}obbyi.st and, th.e r.norF.¢ extr-enu~. belle~lfeJ;s in --vL1:3itatiorH~l f.ron' out(~:r: 
(apace.. It ~r:;®.ti\1:~3 mo.rt~ t:han li}~,t:.~ly thcd: 8ny ittN"!1U of inf-orroe.tion~' 
po:3itive nr rte3g·at:.ivec~ y,J5.ll he pored -r..rtler w-ith great enth:tn:d.a.am. l£ 
t.hey -~,JerB yiver~ turtest..r:lcte:fi acct:~$'S to JJe.t:t~n-:.::~.l filet•; - SJnd I 
~uspeJ,~t that tbe effect;a. c•n the Police axHJ t.he t~tini8try cf 
'I'ran.sport would b{::.~ Bim.ilar - 1 can EHlVisag~: .:;t :flood cf d~trt-i;Lnds for 
info.r.1-nat.icn that \-~e do not. b.J.E.ve, and for t-:;>;~plan.ati.cr1s that .. ..,.re 
cannot gi.",..·.~. "this c:ould ul,so :t~nping~ nt"lon .r-:1.t.:1Aif and other 
rss.ottr·ce.s, ;.-;iu:!re allocationB i'ns/ife. t.o he mad~! :ln ·tfr.e licrbt- of tn~~ 
reasonable and realb;tic 1>€'CU.rJty needs pf til~"' countr;< The 19€3 
Def=!:?tn.::c R:::vi~'?w makez nc ~~ro:<.,ri :;ion for d.efencf.1 a-gainst 
e:~t:t.ce~te.t"rr;;:-:;t:ri,;~..l tbre.at.-~.. The xesou.rce-:"! ~J.locatt2d co try to m;:.~-et 
d~ofen<:€ ;:n:ob1em.1J c.loser to hoJlH~ 1uill ;H; it. i.:o; be stretch<•<'l.. It 
would in my vi~.v; be contra.ry to th~ p}J.bl ic- .irH;,e:res:t to allc1-; 
point:l.ci-;~-; di'\ter.rJion of the resourcf.!& of a dt-Jpartmant. of s·ta·ta~ t.htn 
provisi<J!1l!: o"f S<l!ction 9(;{) lbl "wuld &e$l'.l to apply. 

l.rt ;~ummary,. ·th-e tirst tr.:ito of Hr Kr-uzpman' ;s request~s canr-u:rt 1..1'8 ntet 
a.14d tbt:: -t:hird t-eque.t:it \'1:f:U~ dtE:clin~<l J.n t.h~ light of St~ct.l.on.s 9(2) (a> 
and (b) of tlN• Official l.nformation A.ct. As to the furth<'r 
requeet., 1 t.rtUit }'OU -w-ill agr-e~ that for good reason~ the ~in is try 
b.at.~ no·t E~H::n t:it t.o sat:i.sfy it ir1 ali retspe·ctsr that the D,_-tfG;'!'nce 
{ i le~~ o-n th<~ s-nb ject, .Bhi."'ul.:~ l1€Jt be cpe.ned. up; and that ~che 
a_,.:1m.in.ist.ra.tion. {)f t.he: provisiorHli ot the Official Information p,_ct a2-
they @.ffect tf:d.s p-srticular subject shot.'tld bE< app.Li.-?.d fh~i tn a la.r~-H~ 
m;::a.sunl of common ;,ens.e l.i>' W*ll as in the spi:r it of the la><. J: 
zhould ad~:, tha.t 1 'J.'l'ould certainly ne-t~ envi:aaqf-J any· ch-t!ingv.:: in the 
prese-nt: practice of ~uakin.g frE~ely at~aile.ble Gtur.ma.r:ies of the 
f .i nd i.ng:s Hher* J;epCtt:t,2, of UF0s are ir:s.v-e.t~tiqa t1::.d. 

Should you £eel it. ti."J be -H<!('.H.:tssary ~ J \-!CulO b& o-nly too bappy to 
hav~ a memb~;~r of yr-..1ur staff ~.:x~"l:min~ O!.l.t file.~' t·!~~r-e: in order to 
obt-ain HJbre -d·t:~tailcy-d b&ckgrc:..uad to tb~& ques·tion of -TJFO reports and 
i.n .. ~ ... est i ga tions., 

D b <.; ~~cL~.an 

s~eretary of Defenc~ 



·-·· ·---j--

-.. ~L~~.~~j 

Ref: OI 34 

\ 

The Secretary of Defence 
Ministry of Defence 
Private Bag 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Mr McLean, 

®fftre of tbe ®mbubsman 
41b :Jfloor, iii:ba~r .f!J!!S!! )!)ou~r 

163-165 1!1:br m:rrracr 
Wrllington 

9 May 1984 

I refer to my letter of 6 April concerning the request 
I have received from Mr H.J. Knapman, on behalf of the 
Mutual UFO Network Inc., to investigate and review the 
decision by Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch under the Official 
Information Act not to make available information he had 
requested. I should be grateful to receive your advice 
on when I may expect to receive your report. 

Yours sincerely, 



l.wl . ;1; ,;j REF 34 
._;i; v "· ®fflce of tbe ®mbubsman 

.. I 

• . "-:-~L:o 

W:elrpbone: 739 533 
iJ.<9. J!lox 10152 

4tb §loor, Qi;ba~r Jil!ll!l J!)ou~e 
163-165 l!rl)e l!rrrrace 

Wellington l!fbr llfrrracr, Wrllington 

rc 

The Secretary of Defence 
Ministry of Defence 
Private Bag 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Mr Mclean, 

6 April 19B4 

-.. .:....~~·) 
lo , "fL , 

I have received a request from Mr H.J. Knapman, on 
behalf of the Mutual UFO Network Inc, Box 22-63B, High Street, 
Christchurch, to investigate and review the decision by 
Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch under the Official Information Act 
on 17 November 19B3 not to make available information he had 
requested. 

I understand the circumstances to be as follows. On 
17 September 19B3 Mr Knapman asked for the following 
information:-

1. A copy of the report on several movie films 
taken by civilians in April 1954 which were 
made available to the Air Force and, if 
possible, copies of these films. 

2. A copy of a senior NCO's report on UFO 
sightings at \Jhenuapai on 1B August 1954. 

3. The report on Mrs F. Moreland's sighting 
of a UFO on 13 July 1959. 

4. The report by the Air Force on 2 January 1979 
of a UFO sighting at Kaikoura. 

On 17 November 19B3 Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch replied 
that the Ministry of Defence had no record or copies of the 
1954 movie films to which Mr Knapman had referred. Secondly, 
he said the Ministry did not have a report or any information 
on the sighting which Mr Knapman attributed to a senior NCO 

-----.·--- at the RNZAF base at \Jhenuapai in August 1954. He commented 
that the report on the sighting by ''Mrs F. Moreland'' in 1g5g 
was confidential,and an assurance had been given to the 

u Ue-1 

\~ !d_ 

)~ 

9'~!{ 

' 

..-1 

/(7· 
u 

witness by the Secretary of Defence that the results of the 
enquiry would not be released without her permission. He added 
that the witness had been contacted and she had requested that 

I . .... 
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her privacy bs rsspsctsd, He said that ths report would not bs 
mads available, Hs also provided a copy of a press release 
relating to the reported Kaikoura sightings between December 
1978 and January 1979. 

Mr Knapman has made ths following comments. In 
.,respect of his first reque.st, he says the Ministry were 
definitely given movie films in 1954. His source of informa­
tion is Michael Hervey's book ''UFDs over the southern hemis­
phere'', first printed in 1975. At pags 220 it states:-

''During April 1954 the N.Z. Air Force rsceivsd 
several movie films taken by civilians showing 
strange, mysterious pinpoints of light moving 
across ths sky. They were duly examined by 
experts who later admitted that they had been 
unable to trace their origin, or offer any 
explanation as to what could have caused ths 
lights in ths sky''· 

Mr Knapman accepts the Ministry's rsply on the secorrd ( S~c_D Is 
itsm of information he requested. He is dissatisfied with the "':'~~~-\ 
decision on his request for the report on Mrs Morsland•B ~ 
sighting in 1959. He says that although he knows Mrs Moreland's 
present address and new married nama, he.respects her pri~acy 
and will not contact hsr about her sighting directly. He 
says he gavs the Ministry an assurance that he would never 
pass this information about hsr to anybody. He says that the 
release of this report would be of great value to him, as it 
would gius him a guideline and comparison to the other hundreds 
of cases he has investigated. He does not consider it 
reasonable that ths Ministry has refused to release the report 
to him on the grounds of a request made by Mrs Moreland more 
than 25 ysars ago to keep it confidential. He recognises 
this was necessary for her protection at the time when UFO 
witnesses were harassed by the public. He adds that he has 
no wish to make public any information he receives from the 
Ministry. 

Mr Knapman says that the fourt~~itBm of information he 
requested has not been provided. He asked for the internal 
report about the findings of the Air Force, following the 
Orion flight on January 1979 east of Kaikoura. 

Finally, Mr Knapman has made a general comment that he 
would like to see the Air Force collating any UFO information 
which it is willing to pass on to UFO research groups without 
the necessity for the groups to state names, dates, years etc. 
before any information is provided. He adds that he has 
provided the Ministry with hundreds of UFO reports on micro­
film. In conclusion he asks whether any arrangements can be 
made for authentic UFO research groups like MUFDN to receive 
information for scientific research purposes. 

I . .. 
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I should therefore be grateful to receive your report 
on this matter, It should contain the detailed reasons for 
the decision of the Ministry not to make available the 
information Mr Knapman requested and include reference to the 
precise grounds on which it believes there exists good reason 
under the Official Information Act for withholding the 
information. I should also like to know what consideration 
the Ministry gave to ss.16 and 17 of the Act when considering 
Mr Knapman's request and whether you consider good reason 
exists under the Act for withholding all the information 
requested, 

I should also like to see the information requested and 
withheld, the papers supporting your views and those that were 
considered by Squadron Leader Lynch when deciding not to make 
the information available. In the areas where no information 
could be found, I should be grateful for your advice on the 
steps which were taken to locate the information requested. 

Finally, I should point out that the Ministry has 
not complied with its obligation under s.1g(b) of the Official 
Information Act to advise an applicant for information of his/ 
her right to seak under s.28(2) of the Official Information 
Act an investigation and review of the refusal by an Ombudsman. 

If you are unable to provide your report within three 
weeks, I should like to be informed. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chief Ombudsman 



'MD 169/1 
Defence Headquarters, 

Wellington. 

MemL 'iium from t=O Qa..E 
DIRECTOR OF ~EVELOPMENT 

For: 

'2. 

® 
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former Mrs Moreland should ba honoured, the provisions of the 

Official Information Act Sections 9 (2) (a) and (b) ware sean 

to apply. 

in 1959 

As raquastad, copies of statements made by Mrs Moreland 
~l._..9, 4..... ~ --~ 

and records of interviews with her are stt oliotl. 

of UJFcc m~lte ~t?easy to understand her wish to avoid 

further publicity. Mr Knapman claims to require the information 

for research purposes only but the Ministry of Defence has no 
~ 

confidence that resurrection of this ius~s will not result in ~ 
/);...,_ ~~ ~-\- ;s "-L,_'f'o$;,<,;t;\;.<,, ~ .,_,_Q,A..,..{,'Lt;\-:. ~I...,~,~:, ..,1-~ ,;,..,. W....._,... 

o...:. renewed harassment of Mrs McCallum."'J""Notiz 3 ?~if Mr Knapman 
/A. y ............ ~) 

is t; ~s given th~ information, ~ he ~~well consider his 

undertaking to us to be no mora binding than was ours to Mrs 

McCallum. 

.e..~ 
I= itt 3 3 5, Mr Knapman hast,.asksd variously for a copy of 

~ ...... ..,....._ 
tdsiuu:eo in the RNZAF report into the alleged UFO sightings at 

lata 1978 and for a report on a specific reconnaissance flight 

conducted on 2 Jan 79. The main report was summarized in 

a press release at the time which .. containsd all of the salient 

findings of the enquiry. The reconnaissance flight of 2 Jan 79 

yielded 
f""-;;{l'fc' 

no further information. 
"· 

It was therefore considered 

that in passing a copy of the press release to Mr Knapman the 

Ministry had satisfied the requirements of the Official Information 

Act Section 16 (e). Copies of the main report and of the press 
-

release are att 'I YEL c....l-., .....___<-l-.....:9 ~ ~ ~~ . 
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DRAFT 

1. Defefl<ce files eeJ11Lai11 

. . . A.- ·• 1 ~ A--.-r , , &r"'V":J-~~{/,._,'I'V!(~.-tf/ ~----- ~ U 
V rn-vu.vo~ 

a g:cgab dual af 1::eterial froFfl a:il U d 

:omJPoes ranging from genuine enquiries fLDIII Llie interested 
Cf1-

8FlB respeAsible Lo Ll10se from tl1e lunatic Fri11ge. Copies 
....:; '"<~-. g.... c..\ 0 s.e.D. ----

of previous correspondence~ Mr Knapman are attaoR~.from 

YRioh tl1e i11ferellce could reaso11ably be draw11 tliat lie 111ay be 

classiFied as belong~ to tho latter end of tho opoetruffi. 

a.i l..:,')v..l.-) 

Of the four roquosts foB information ffiade by· Mr l(iiapniali, 

the first two cannot be satisfied. As Mr Knapman has already 

been told, no reports of movie films taken'. in 1950 nor any 

evidence of their existence are held in Defence files. Neither 

is there any record of a report by a senior NCO on UFO sightin~s 
-:r: .,.____ .... 1 .q_~.,:_,. ........ tL- -\-k<l '-'>D+k o-l:, 

at lJhenuapai in August 1954. DuF enly o'oseruaLiollfs would be 
...t.:<-~l \~ 1 ~ ~-,,...,..,_ "'o ""~ ~ ... ~~~;~'-·~ "-.·,, \o.,..., Q,As. -:(' &/.., ..,..A 
tl1at a11 •8)(tFac+ fro111 an unl(nsbJn lbeak by an UliRnown au'EI1or eon _ 
,,__,_, ,_)_,,,1,4.- \..,~, ~ .,.l<, ~' ~.,...,a...a "-'!- '-""--\-~ ~ :- u Fo ..... ~~) .,.., t i -1- '> 

haPEily be Lake11 as auLiroriLaLive, par Liculaily si1~authors of 
Q.,_;.... ~ .,~.,.............,. "I? .•• ~ ~ -----------
such works are seldom noted for their balance and objectivityl..SU _ &' 

·~~~J!?t:§dB£11(~~=-i!se::·;_ 
Turning to the then Mrs Moreland's account of her encounter 

with a UFO and its occupants 
..\Le_ 

in 
------~·--· 

1959,~Mr Knapman has ~been 

advised that __, undertaking :8;~;;l;.es~ given her that this material 
~. s-t;\l ·,,., ~. 

will not be released without her consent~ Copies of correspondence 
""'-<:.,l~ 

between her and the Ministry of Defence are aai; L clieEI and these 

speak for themselves. It will be 11oLed CliaL·, G"ontrary to Mr 

' Knapmans claim that this assurance was made 25 years ago and that 
..ti~ 

fgp tl1is reaBe>FI it somehow now lacks validity, theLcorrespondence 

took place in 1979. In deciding that the undertaking to the 

/ former Mrs Moreland 
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5 April 19M 

Radio Hauraki 
P o :sox 1480 
AUCJa.AND 

---·-- ~-· ..• ··-~-
' ~~ ORIGINATOR'S INITit1L; '--~ 

2 BEFORE SIGNATURE to :!:>- 1\ 

3 FOR SIGNATURE by ;~fP;I p-v-
4 BEFORE DISPATCH to 

6 DISPATCH I tJ:9Jt ,)"!it 
6 APTER DISPATCH to l""n<E 

I "" to 
7 BRING UP 

~ FILE I Date Initials 
8 

-- ----·-····---L -------

/ 
Dear Messrll! Staufer and Wishart 

39/3/3 

I refer to your ljjltter of 20 March 1984 in which you ask for 
infor111ation from ~>&fence files ~on extraterrestrial space 
craft and or ooeapants that have land&d t>r have been sig:ht~d 
in New Zea.land territory". I understand too that you have 
separately requested frOllt the tlefenoe Public Relations Office 
details of the sig:hUn9s of UJ'Os sil1Cll! the reported incidents 
around Kaikoura in 1979. 

It is not. possible to meet the terJ~~s of reference as you have 
phrased thtt."l!l in your letter. '!'he Ministry of Def«!:nce holds 
no information what:SQever to &uqgest that aliemJ have landed 
in New Z&aland, or that they or their spacecraft have been 
sighted here. I can assure you catc~J')1'ically that New Zealand 
Government agencies have not "dealt" in any way with extra-­
terrestrial 1lcpaceo:raft or their occupants. Neither has 
material :suggesting that others have do~ so been provided 
to us by othelr Governi~~Emt.s - I have not seen, for €llUmlple, 
the declass:f.fied papars of Unite.d States Govern~t oriqin 
that you mention. ~--

_/" 

By definition a WO b an unidentifi•lu!l flyin<J objec.t. I know 
that some paQPle claim to have identified these thiru}s and 
even to have consorb9d with aliens. I have seen nothinq to 
sugqest that tho~ ola.illm can be su.b~~>tantiated. 

Distinet from clainm of close encounte~rs with acntient aliens, 
there remains the pu::zl.e of s:ightin9s of odd lights and sha-pe13. 
In this regard the llew Zaitland position i.s similar to that 
which :t ~ndarstand now pertains in the TJnited Sta.~s. It 
waa NASA, I believe, that put it suacinct.ly in 1977 by saying 
" •••• what exist~~J is a baffling collection of intriquing 
anecdotal evidence for mysterious phatlOJMina, usu.ally referred 
to as mro• s". Also, I am told that •reports of unidantified 
object.#; anterin~ United States air space are of interillst to 
the military as a regular part of defense a;urveillance. · B(8yond 
that, the US Air Foree no longer investi9ates reports .of UFO 
sight.ings... Itt this country. however, the Royal New Zealand 
Air Force has never been required to investiqate UFO siqhting~' 
as a matter of course. (The Kaikoura case wa.s a special one 
in which the Government asked the RNZAF to invest.i.gate, and 

C.L.T. 



which was fully reported upon at the time.) Nor is the RNZAl" ·( 
or any othar part o.f' ths Ministry of De.fence required to .act 
as a co~orc.Unating hod;y fer ;;;<;!cording m.1oll. sight:i.tv;t"'. I 
understand that reports from the public ari!l received from 
ti!M to time separately by the Polic.a, by the Civil Aviation 
Division and the Meteorological Service of t~ Minietcy (lf 

Transport, and by the I>S:l:R. Some: reports ara cros!l .. ch.ecked 
a:monq tha" aq~nci>lls pr:!.:l!ll!lrily to d<i!termine whether there 
may b~ a phyJ!!ical -rea.mo:::t for the pll~nomenon as it was ohse:t:"lred -
such aa a larga .a.irc;raft or a meteorolcgJ.cal balloon catching 
the sunlight at high altitude aft~r dtu!lt or before dawn. 

Tur:ninq now to you t<i!l~J:phonoo rt~que~~~ct:, ! can provide the 
followinc;r &Ulmllarias cf incidents which have been reJ?C>rted 
to the Air Staff. 

On April 20, 1979., a single oran~ liqhtwae seen passing 
over Palmerston North. '.!.'he U.9ht, when studied through 
binoculars, apP,eared to be an u.nfliakeri.nq nak<i<d flame 
with cha:r.acterist.ios similar to the fleune of a kerosene 
Hurricane lamp. 'l'ho light was first td.c;rhted at 11J59hr 
at a height of about 200llft trave:11ino;J frO!l! Aoknut~re 
towards liokovhitu. '!'he liqbt source waa circular and 
lar-ge enouqh to present itself as a disc. 'i'o ei th;ar 
si.de and abnve the disc wae a small arl!la. of red lighL 
T!le !~pression qained by the obsexVlilr was of an 0llC<:;,)'I!inq 
aerially mowtted ' volt ear head.li<]bt, ahln;tn~ alcnl}side 
a r<ild painted surf.ao!ll. Thli H~ht IJT.a<htRHy .g-rE:W diww;;r 
as it: eli®ed hi£ther. tri>\vellinq t:owarda Pahiatu11. tt 
was lcmt frQIII sight. shortly after l!ICOhr. 

:Sas~d Oll the description and behaviour of the Hgl'lt, 
:ron:A!!' enqu:iritHl found that it had tho <::har<>ct<iiriatics 
of a radar balloon carrying a l11mp atta<::b'l'd tc th~ radar 
reflector. 1'hat co."telueion was. supported by the 
Sup.erintendent of l?hysiGI"!l Metj!oro10<3'Y and al t:hc.mgh a 
radar l>allorm had not· been h:qnched. fr.!:)!ll OhaJ.tea air base 
at the t:1- it -lii not. ttm::~h fefr th<a$1/t balloons to 
be £ound in th~ hands of oth*rsoutsida th~ M~teorolc~ical 
serviclil. 

on April 2i, 197!t, several residents of Pa.lmers·t:on 1~orth 
saw o.ran9e li~hts traver.sinq the city. ,. 5ingl<a light 
waa si<;rhted shortly afti!>r 2205br over l?almerston NortJ.t 
by the Ob$erver r!l!portinq the April 20 sighting. !.t 
was des~ribed aa l>~~vinq a di.sc shape of yellow light. 
surrll)Unded by a thin corona of red light. :r.t was 
estb.;aud to be tkm distant and tracking alonq the 

"'""'' watershed of the ncrt:hl!l.rn 'l'ararua .Rar>.ges. It-s visible 
until 2307hr. At 2230hr on April 26 a further sil]bti~ 
was.made of an orange ba~l mQVinq rapidly over Pa!merston 
North. It <.JilV& the appearance of burnin9 and pulsated 
from very pale to darker or.anqe. As it moved away it 
E'llQW~ed sparks and appeared to dip and mov~ from side 
t»-side. It was in eiqht for about five to seve:n minutM~. 
Shortly after, three similar obj'0Cts were sighted by 
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the witni!!ss in a shallow V forn~ation in approximately 
the s.ure posit,ton as the .fiut .1\liqhting. '.?he fo:rmation 
travelled from north to south over l?almerston No1."t.h. 

The characte.ristics of th.ase liqhts were sU!ilar to 
the April 20 sighting with the liqht emanating from 
radar balloons. 

!!'or a wellk in December 1.980 bet-en 0516hr an.d 0600hr 
a. bright object was seen in the ii!ast frOlll '!'e Pohue and 
climbed slowly. It was only seen wh-11m the air was 
clear. 

:RNZAF enQUiries into th;a s.iglltin<J found that in. all 
probability it wae the planet Venus. 

On Au.q:~.w.t. 13, 1980 , air traf.f ic radar at Ohaken reported 
an tmidentified object 22 milet~ south of Napier. 

Meteorolog:ical conditions at the time of the .report 
indicated that the l!!l.qhting was a radar r~turn on . .a 
cloud formation. 

On January 26, 1981, a liqbted object was sighted 
approachinq Christchurch airport frQ(!ll the south.-ast 
at 0449h.r. '!'he objlilct. travelled fast to the airport, 
manoeuvred IIU'!J:! hovllll'ed overhead before departilt-9 to the 
south-east. 'lbe object, lit with a brlqht white light 
with an orill'l9e ti.nqe at ita periJ?heryt was in ei9'ht for 
14 minutes. 

An illuminated meteorological ba.lloon bad been released 
at 04SObr and had JIIOV$d after release to the west, 
aouth--nt, south, aouth-east and then east: in the fi.rst 
ten minute!<l. 'the balloon W<ll'i\ a posli!ible e.xplanat.!.on. 

On July 3, 198lr the Christchurch Flight Information 
Office. of the Civil Aviation 1'>1-vifd.on of the Minbt.t:y 
of Transport was advised of the si9htin9s of an object 
near Cas.s at 2HHUtr that day. The object was descr.ibad 
to be like a Newmans bull! with briqht lights of red/blue 
shades and wan siqhted m1.moeuvd.ng belQW hil.lt.opS! before 
l!IOVinq off to the north-east. '!'he weather was clear 
except for cloud patches around the peaks, and visibility 
was qood. 

No MZAF or known ci"il aircr.a.ft were in thti! area at 
the t.ime. 

::tn February, 19.82, a white ll~ht was viewed throuqh a 
~Jkyhawlt windcw for a fraction of a second in Lower 
Hutt. It appeared to flare out and gave no appearance 
of fallinq or leaving a trail of light. 



Air Suff enquiries fo~n<l that tb.e :ti.ght. G<:mld have be~n 
emitted from any ono of a nlllllb3r of sr.lt'Xces - I! 1llO!OO<lta:ry 
refl$ction oi a car light, a bright meteorite cr evan 
~ portion. of apl'telll! jmtk. 

l trust that the above lnfo:rmati.on will be of assistance to 
you. 

Yount sincerely 

D Law 
for Secretary of Def(l!nce 
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20 March 1984 

Radio 
Hat1raki 

Secretary of Defence 
Private Bag 
Wellington 

Dear Sir, 

We are applying under the Offical Information Act 1983 
for all information that you have on extraterrestrial 
space craft and or occupants that have landed or have 
been sighted in New Zealand territory. 

Our inquires along these lines follow the declassification 
and publication of offical American Government Documents 
admitting the capture and study of aliens and their space 
craft. 

:·;;:. ':!--.i.c-1<: its likely tb:t New Zealand agencies have dealt 
in a similar way with U.F.O. 's and their occupants. 

Thanking you for your co-operation. 

Yours faithfully, 

l~C¥RA~ ;j* 
MARK STAUFER 
IAN WISHART 

NEWS JOD~NALISTS 

, 

--r---

Hauraki Enterprises Ltd. 4th Floor Caltex House, Fanshawe Street, Auckland, New Zealand. P. 0. Box 1480. Phone34-899. Cable" Haurad. 



16 January 1984 

MOUNT COOK 

Dear 

Thank you for your letter dated 19 December, I am sorry 
for the delay in responding but I have been away for a month. 

The Royal New Zealand Air Force ~ the Ministry of 
Defence,does not investigate UFO sightings unless asked to do 
so by th.e Government. 

Any reports on UFO sightings should be made to your 
local Pclice station. 

I hope this answers your inquiry, and again I regret 
the time delay in replying to your letter. 

Yours faithfully 

g~ 
(P.W. MAITLAND) 
Sergeant 
for RNZAF Public 
Relations Officer 



) 



Mr H .J. Knapman 
P.O. Box 2263!! 
High St 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Mr Knapman, 

Air 39/3/3 

17 November 1983 

Thank you for your letter of 17 September in which 
you sought details of various UFO sightings, under the Official 
Information Act. 

Firstly, quite an amount of research and investigation 
has been done on your behalf but unfortunately we have no record 
or 'copies of the 1954 movie films to which you refer. Neither 
do we have a report or any information on the sighting that you 
attribute to a SNCO at RNZAF Whenuapai in August 1954. We 
have also checked records held by the National Archives but 
have been unable to find any information which may be of help 
to you. 

With regard to the 1959 sighting by 'Mrs F. Moreland' 
I can advise that 'the report is confidential and an assurance 
was given to the witness by the Secretary of Defence, that the 
Ministry of Defence would do nothing to release the results of 
the enquiry conducted by the RNZAF without her permission. The 
witness has been contacted and she has requested that her 
privacy be respected and consequently the report will not be 
made available. 

The RNZAF issued a Press Release regarding the 
reported Kaikoura sightings in Dec 7B/Jan 79 and a copy of 
this is enclosed although I feel sure that you will have a 
copy of your own already. 

Quite obviously I have been unable to give you 
any substantial new information so although considerable time 
and effort has been spent in researching the background 

/material 
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material to give you a reply no charges will be made as would 
normally be the case for Official Information Act requests. 

Yours faithfully 

(P.J• CH) 
Squa' n Leader 
for Chief of Air Staff 

Enclosure: 1. RNZAF UFO Sighting Report 
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~UFO~ MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC . 
. : 

103 Oldtowne Rd 

Seguin Texas 17/9/83 
78155 USA 

To:- Cheif of Air Staff, 
Defence HeadqUarters, 
Wellington, 

Dear Sir, 

Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold J Knapman 
PO Box 22638 High St 
Christchurch NZ 
Phone 527953 

Air 39/313 ..-----· 

Aug 27 
Thankyou for your reply to my Se!lir-1-.\t ·1 983. 

letter. In reply to your letter14 Sept,I request the following information 

if possible through the information act .. / 

In April 1954 several movie films were taken by civilians & turned over to 

the Airforce for examineation & report,if possible a copte of that report 

& Or some frame copies of the film. 

On Aug 18,1954,a Snr NCO stationed at Whenuapai A. F. Stn saw a cigar shaped 

object & reported it, an investigation was done, if possible a copy of this 

-­report. 

July 13.1959 Mrs F.Moreland Blenheim Disc shaped objectseen,Investigated by 

the A irfo:celf. A c:opy of the report please, 

The RNZAF report of the Reconnaissance Flight Jan 2nd 19v9 Kaikoura ufos. 

I have no objections to paying for this material,as I said in previouse 

letters to you any information received from the Airforce is for my files 

only,for rese~rch.The wittnesess will not hear from me or my collegues 

in any form about their sightings,I do respect ther privacy,I do hope you 

will grant my request for research,hope to hear from you s.oon. 

Kindest regards, 

Harold J Knapman, 

Director for MUFON N.Z. 



Mr J .c. Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENJmlM 

Dear Mr Thompson, 

Air 39/3/3 

28 October 1983 

'l'llank you tor yow: letters of 25 AU9Ust and 
3 October reqardinq sigbtinys of unidentified phenomena 
in the ltaikowta area in Pecember 1978. You will notice 
that I refel;' to 1unident.ified pbet10111411na' becauae that is 
precisely what I think these aiqbt.ings should be terllltl!d. 
!hey are ce~t.ainly unidentified and there ia absolutely 
no evidence ~t what were aeen were objects of any kind -
only lights or light sources. 

To answer your questions. 

~.. RNZAF did carry out a thorough investigation 
of the alleged aiqhtinqs. In fact the .aope 0£ the 
investigation wa• !Feater than any previous efforts made by 
the :RNKAF tO estt'lbliah an expla~tion for sightin11a of this 
nature. '.l.'be news service atat.eMnt by the PRO(Air) atat.ed 
that all the prA.n•ipal vi t.nesaes had been interviewed. That 
ie pre~ia:!i corriet •. All ot the principal witness., had 
been inte . .,.d end any other witnett,s4!1J, in the vi• of 

. the bveatigati11CJ of fioex, would not ·have contributed in 
any substantial way to the investiqati,on. 

'.l.'he investi<Jrating office~ consulted with the Civ$1 
<'Aviation Division of the Ministry of Transport on • mtlllber ·of 

occasions while compiling his report. No reference was made 
to the alleqed Waikawa Say dqbti119 beo~uae that was not in 
his ter11111 of reference. If any co1111114f1Dte were made by Woodbourne 
and Wellington Air '!'raffle Control abo~t: the Waikawa flay siqhting 
it was obviously not considered relevaut to the Kaikoura 
inveat19ation. 

You have on a number of occasions stated that the 
Waikawa Bay si<uhtinqs lasted for upwards of 55 lllinute• and yet 
Mr :r .D. MacdOnald who reported the sight.in9 states in hi!! letter 
to 'The Marlborough Express' on lOth December 1978 that the 
sighting- lasted 10 minutes. Quite loqica1ly anyone makin9 
a comment on this aspect of that •sighting' is go!nq to quote 

/the prinoip~ 
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the principal witness (in this case 1-~r Macdonald) rather than 
any other source, especially if that source did not actually 
witness the si.ghting. 

You can be absolutely sure that the RNZAF will not 
be investigating the ~'laikawa Eay sighting and will certainly 
not be re-opening the investigation into the Kaikoura sightings. 
All of t..he Departments involved in this matter are satisfied 
that it has been handled properly and correctly. The final 
paragraph of the Defence press release clearly defines the 
Ministry of Defence's stand on so~called UFOs. That is clearly 
Defence policy and unless absolute proof of anything to the 
contrary becomes evident then, despite the convictions or 
beliefs of anybody else, that stand will not change. 

You have asked for a copy of the Kaikoura sightings 
report and a list of the ten principal witnesses and the time 
each spent in interview. Firstly the report is a restricted 
document and will not be rele.ased because to do so would 
compromise the confident.iality of the witnesses • statements, 
and in the same way providing details of each of the witnesses 
could see them being the recipients of unsolicitored mail about 
a subject which they may wish to have nothing more to say. 
The times that each witness spent .i.n .i.nt.erview was not recorded. 

Reference in a previous letter to you by P.r D. Law, 
to a fee for work undertaken to give you this reply would 
normally apply, however I'.B I am unable to give you any new 
information no charges have been made although considerable 
time has been spent in researching the background material. 

I would like to point out that there is little purpose 
to be served by persuing this matter through the Ministry of 
Defence any further as we have no further tangible information 
which we can give you. 

Y~urs faithfully, 

<CH) 
Squa n Leader 
for Chief of Air Staff 
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE -, 
All corr.qJondence should be addressed to: In reply please quote: 

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENCE, 
PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON, N.Z. Air 39/3/3 

Telephone 726 499 

M.D. 205 

22 August 1983 

~lr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Mr Thompson 

DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS 
WELLINGTON, N.Z .. 

Thank you for your letter of 9 August seeking information under the 
Official Information Act, on UFO sightings in the Kaikoura region 
in 1978. 

Air Staff, Defence Headquarters Wellington now have your letter and 
are currently researching their files so that they can reply to all 
your questions. I am sure you will appreciate that the task of 
preparing a reply ones the information is at hand may take a little 
while, and that under the terms of the Official Information Act, the 
Ministry of Defence is obliged to levy a fee for the war~ undertaken. 
Accordingly, an officer from Air Staff will contact··you·onc·s they 
have completed their examination of any material that is available 
and inform you of the costs involved in preparing a comprehensive 
response to your enquiries. 

If you have any further queries you should contact Squadron Leader 
Lynch, the Air Staff Information Contact Officer, Ministry of Defence 
Wellington - 726-499 extension 8344. 

Yours sincerely 

D Law 
for Secretary of Defence 



22 August 1983 

fll:r J C Thompaorr 
57 Dillon Straat 
Bl..ENHEII'! 

Oear Mr Thomp•on 

--- ------- ··--- ··--·-T-:---. 
--~--j _.t· ;__,JflATOR'S H;iTlALS f3'<11l:, 
:_ C.i.:tORE SiCNAIUP.E to 

3 FGR SIGNATUP.O! 

' 
by M Air 39/3/3 

_4_ BEFORE Ci.PA1"CH to 

5 DISPATCH I Duto 
<._:~,:~~ 

_!;____.AfTER DiSPATCH 

7 . BR!1lG UP I on 

Initials ~-~~---~-~~E I Date 
-·--··----·---------..J 

Thank you _for your letter of 9 August seeking information undl!!r the 
Official Information Act, on Uf"O sightinga in the Kalkouti:i region 
in 1976. 

iUr staff, Oefenoa Hsadquarterlil ~lellington nou have your l&tter end 
are currently researchin.t~ their files ao that thil!y can reply to all 
your queetiomr.. 1 am sura you ~Jill a.pprtat:il!lte that the task of 
preparing a reply ones the information is at hand may taka a littla 
l.!hile, and that under the terma of' tha Off'iciel Information Act, the 
Ministry of Defence io oblil;le~ to levy a faa for the tJork undsrhksn, 
Accordini;Jly, an office~: fr-om Air Shff' !Jill contact you once they 
have completed their *xamination of' ~ny material that ia aveilsble 
and inform you of the coats involved in preparing a comprehensive 
response to your snq'iirles. 

If you have 1111'1)1 further queriee you should contau::t SquAdron Leader 
Lyn~~Jh, the Air !Shff Information Contact Officer, Minhtry of Defence 
!Jellington - 726-499 exteneion 8344. 

Yours sincerely 

D Lew 
for Secretary of Defence 
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Memorandum from 

Air Staff 
Defence Headquarters 
Wellington 

SENIOR AIR STAFF OFFICER 
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~Q~(~~::~ ~-~ 7 or-sL6Jlcf. 
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C(JJJJ ~ ~ CNJ n--:\-~~~ 
MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORI Y ATTENTION<?<.. ~{1. -,Y .. ~ 

(\-- .._k_ -{W_ ._~ QzflF~ ;:_ \,~J=\ 
1. Attached is an enquiry from the Minister~ Office. ~ 
2. It: would be appreciated if a draft reply could be 
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Policy 1~ 1:J 
Branch which will be responsible for preparation of the 
letter in its final form for the Minister's signature. If 
it is judged that the Minister should have background 
information to the issue before signing the ·letter, a draft 
covering letter to the Minister from the Secretary or Deputy . -
Secretary should also be prepared. :\ . · . 

. r 
3. In view of the urgency which must pe given to ; 
Ministerial enquiries, the draft should be forwarded to 
Policy Branch, attention AO (Pol) D by jV I ~ I ~3 . If 
for some reason this is not possible the officer dealing with 
the matter is to have an interim reply to the correspondent, 
for the Minister's signature, with Policy Branch within the 
prescribed seven-day deadline. In addition the staff involved 
are to provide a writte~ explanation, addressed to Dep Sec Def, 
through DPD, explaining why it is not possible to provide the 
draft reply within the given time. 

~ 

for Sec Def 

·, IJ~ n-ole lid~ ;c,1~ 0 ·~~ ~4 
< rJL 0. 'I_ A . ik:c~(Jj ~,,~ J~c( 

k cLor; j!r ~ /d~ I~ cf< 
;er!J cn ~ ~ ;4 A ~ n~cd._ 
lie-~ ~0 11 ?6 ~ ~77~-~ 
~- _j4 ~ - +-~( Wv Jf;1a1 M:-{)·1_ 

/t ~7J;t:J Pi,;;~, jlrc/;;1,/1ci-; ~~. A:3(Pct.,)!J )( §!'2;)~ 
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OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACTION/RECORD SHEET 

IL-._ 3<L·s-'3 
File Reference for working papers: I~· I 

N f 1 . t "'.- ;]. r . Tl+ iJMP>otJ a.me o app 1can : ,. • ._, 

Address: t;1- /JILL on/ <;r ,- /!,I-..£NI/GI(l1 
~ .. -· .. 

Telephone: 
- -

t; 

--:i:­
r 

··~ ; ' ' 

Date request received: I I. l? · l?·:S 

Specific nature of request: G!"'t;'STJONr I?N UFOS 
General nature of request: 

Access to official information 
Access to personal information 
Access to internal rules 

~ 
tr'/" 

Access to reasons for decisions .......__ 
Correction of information 

S22 
S23 
S26 

Delay likely? If so date 

Staff tO action request: 

Position: bOSD(r) 
.Forwarded On: /1. li' · ¥'.:?, 

Returned Oni 

advice sent: . 

Alf! <:;TAFF / Ao(toL) fJ 

' ' . ... 
I• 

il . 
I. 

!\ I 
' \ 

..... """""". ""¥5i'i'~ 
. __ .i.......... .... ~ 

ANNEX A TO 
CHAPTE~ 2 

I 

13. Decision made (delete those not applicable) Date action completed 

a. Release approved/not approved 
b. Release approved with alterationjdeleti~ns 
c. Release approved subject to conditions 
d. Request transferred · 
e. Personal information amended 
f. Notation placed on personal record 

14. Charges raised: YES I NO (calculation form on reverse side) 

15. Charges paid: Date: SRR Nq.: 

16. Applicant advised on: 

17. Information supplied on: 

18. Form of Access: 

19. Grounds for decision in 13 a - f: 

20. Authority: (name) Appointment: 

Date: 
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Mr Harold S Knepman 
PO Box 22638 
High Street 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 

14 September 1983 

Thenk you for your letter of 27 August concerning 
the release of information on Unidentified flying Objects 
under the Official Information Act. 

Your letter dose not apeciftvwhat information 
you seek on uroe. 

Under the Act any 
be for a specific subject, 
&t will be revia~ed end the 
or not that information can 

request for information must 
Once that request is received 
decision reached on whether 
be released. 

Of course charges are involved. These are 10c 
reproduction fees for each copy in excess of 50 and $10 
per half hour for research after the first hour, 

Yours faithfully, 

(C,D, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Relations Officer 

ftLE. /~ Jnttta" I J,i I--
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MUI=ON MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC. 

103 0/dtowne Rd 
~eguin Texas 
78155 USA 

To:- Squadron Leader C.D.Cole, 

27/8/83 

RHZAF Public Relstions Officer, 
c/- Chief of Air Staff, 

Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag, Wellington. 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 FR. 

I thank you for y-our letter 5 August 1 983. on the request of the 

retrieaval of information of UFO' s. I may have misquoted in asking for 

information of UFO's,I request that it should of been through the or 

under the Official Information Act, If I hanant at t11e time Im sorry, 

I wish to at this time request any informajtion: leading to the relesse 

of UFO da:ba or Films, photos, etc,Under the Official Information Act. 

I will look forwards to your reply soon. 

Kindest regards, 

Harold J Knapman, 

S.I.Sectional Director for, 

MUF·ON - N. z. 
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Mr Harold J Knapman 
D!ractar MUF"ON NZ 
PD Sox 2263B High Street 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 PFI 

5 August 1993 

. Thank you for you~> latter re~ueat1ng inforMaticm 
on Unidlllntifiad rlying Objects and to 140rk 14f.th the RNZAf' 
to inveatigata information and exchange information. 

The RNZAF", aa I expll!lined in my 1.11ttn to you 
of 15. October Hl!3'1, dou not undnhka investigations into 
the sithtlnga of' Unidantifbd f'lying Dbjacta. 

When a sighting is reported to the RNZAf' it 
consults with oal:lar Gova.rnmsnt agenoiee •uch •• the Civil 
Aviation, the Matenological Serv!ea and the DSIR in an 
af'fort to dimina.h abvir.lui! cau•••• 

Your intnut in •"hUnt ~he RNZAF' in thh 
matter ia appracUted but al!t •X have Uid the FINZAr h not 
involved in uro inva•tlt•U.•I'I•· 

~ 
(C.D. COLE:} 
Squadron Laader 
RNIAr Public Relations Officer 





n,ll 3 9/3/3 
~. ~~ 

~UFO~ MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC. 

103 0/dtowne Rd 

Seguin Texas 

78155 USA 

To:- Director Opperations, 
Air Staff Headquar·~ers, 
'Nell ington,N. z. 

Dear Sir, 

Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold l Knapman 
PO Box 22638 High St 
Christchurch NZ 
Phone 527953 

I am writing this request for any information the Airforce has 

regarding UFOs.Any information I recieve will be garanteea confidenti~c;l 

& will remain thus.The information is to be used for research perposses 

only,on our• computers etc.I have been in contact with Sqaudron Leader 

B\:mn at Wigram Airforce Base at CHC:H & I have passed on to him copies of 

my files on Micro Film,plus a set of our Questionnaire which I no doubt 

he has sent to your Headquarters. I would like if its possiable to work in 

with,the Airforce to investigate & to exchange information on UFOs. 

I have investigated hundreds of sightings with the help of a very excellent 

team of Proffesional people. I vvill be bringing my files LlP to date on the 

micro films very shortly & t'i'ill send to Squadron Leader Bunn the up to da:&e 

set of Films. I could quote if you like the case of Mrs Moreland 13 July,1959. 

I do know her address at this moment,plus her new married name,but I 

respect her request for confidentiality of her name etc. Our research .team 

is the only present one in N.Z.that is investigating UFO sightings in a 

scientific manner & we hope your Dept may help us in the 'future.'Ne also 

have all available data on the Kaikoura sighUng 1978 - 79. films,1;TO tapes 

etc,except the Airforce report.Thank yo·u for your Attention,ho:Pe to hear 

_ft.Q!!L.J':QU so on. 
l_GFER.R£0 TO 

ofs J__ 
Kindest Regards, 
Harold J Kna:pman, 
Director llluB'ON N. z. 
/1k~J ~,.__ 
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Air '39/3/'3 PR 

21 !"'arch 19Bl 

Lt'J\JER HUTT 

Dear Sir, 

Th•nk yow hr yo~r letter aeeldl'lg an exphnat4cn to 
the light you aaw. Please accept lilY apolcgiat in replying. 

Unfortunately thlll inf'oHJation you gave in your httar 
wae not sutficisnt to pceitively identify the light. The 
date of' the sighting would have been ua•ful. 

from my inquiries the light could have bean emitted 
by any one of' ill I!Utflbet' of t;:)Ut"tUUl - a momentary nflaction 
of a en head laiRPt a bright metecdta, or even a pt;~rtion of' 
space ~ junk•. It "'"• not an eifl;Uf't.. · 

1 ~ aorry that I cannot cf'fer a positive explanation. 

Yours falthf'ully, 

~ 
(c .. o. CDU) 
Sql;(ai:lron leadu 
RNZAf Public Relatione Of'f'ioer 



\ 

l'tl' s. Chalkd 
PO lox II 
Lana Cove N5W 2~66 
AUSTRALIA 

39/3/3 PR 

Thank you for your htter of 2S :anuuy to Wing 
to~~~~aanlilar c. T. Clnka 1'11illl!t.iaaUnt .lnfumaUon · to t' .Lnalha your 
atudhit into ol'fh:Lal invaeUgatiol'la of UFO aighUnga. 

Tha fU~ZAf" •••• not undat~.aka invaatl.eat.t.ona into the 
aighUntil of uroe. It do••• hcn.,avn, on ucaipt of • report 
of • •ithf..Lnt ••~wlt with othtr 9nermil1lftt •taneiea. such •• 
the Civil Avi!lUon Dhbhn of t"* l'ltniehy ot Tunaport, the 
Jllateanlos!lllill Servloa ana the OJUR in an affol'i to al,S.rd.nata 
aaV>1•ut c.aw•n• 

Contequantly t~a ftNZAf" doea not aa.Lntain racorda of 
all sight.l~ta and thuafou 111annot uapond with any aeeuracy 
to Uta queationa yov aaak anawan to·. 

Thau are a nut~~bar of uro ertan~aatiOAa in New z .. land 
who 111ay be abh .to aaatat you with yout r•aanch. 

Vouu taUhfully, 

~6 
(C.D. COLE:) 
Squadton L.aadu 
RNZAr Publio Rel8tiona Officer 
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i 
B, Chalker, 

~) 
fl/l-0 c~J 

f 
/.o. Box 6, 
. LANE COVE, NSW, 2066 

~ 
Wing Commander G.P. Clarke, 
Director of Public Relations, 
Ministry of Defence, 
Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag, Wellington, 
NEW ZEALAND 

~ 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION - UFOs 

Dear Sir, 

AUSTRALIA 

January 23rd, 

I have been advised that I should direct my enquiries to you, 

1983 

Since January, 1982, as a civilian researcher, I have been permitted 
the first civilian direct review of the Royal Australian Air Force (RAAF) files 
on UFOs at the Russell Offices of the Australian Department of Defence in 
Canberra, I have examined their extant files which cover the period from 1950 
to 1982, ·This file review can be confirmed with the Directorate of Air Force 
Intelligence (DAFI) Liaison Officer, Sqd, Ldr, Ian Frame, with whom I have 
dealt directly, 

The purpose of this letter is two fold: 

(1) To finalise my study of official investigations of UFOs, I wish 
to understand the involvement of other countries in the same matter: 

(a) I would like to be advised of the extent and nature of the 
New Zealand Ministry of Defence UFO file holdings and that of any other agencies 
that may also conduct investigqtions in New Zealand, 

(b) Do you have a yearly (or otherwise) summary or breakdown of 
reports recieved along with an indication of the possible explanations and 
whether a sighting is "unexplained"? If so, could I be sent copies of these 
documents? 

(c) Should you have "unexplained" or "unknown" cases could you 
advise me what would constitute such a report? 

(d) Do you approach UFO reports and their investigation from the 
point of view to evaluate whether a security threat is apparent, for public 
relation purposes, or perhaps to determine whether any body of "unexplained" 
reports constitute patterned data suggestive of unidentified and/or superior 
technology? 

(e) Would it be possible to recieve copies of examples of the 
range of reports you recieve that you class as "unexplained" or some other 
similiar categorisation? I would only be interested in a few reports to 
compare with the type of reports evaluated as "unknown" by the RAAF, I 
appreciate that such reports would need to have the names and addresses of 
witnesses deleted, 

(2) In particular I would like to obtain any documentation you may 
have on the following 2 events: 

(i) Blenheim, July 13, 1959 - witness: Mrs. Moreland 
(ii) Ngatea, September, 1969 - ground marks found on the property 

of a Mr, B,G. O'Neil, 
could you also advise me whether any ather agency (eg, DSIR) conducted investi­
gations into either of the above events? If so, would you be so kind as to 
pass on my enquiry re above, 



I do _hope that you will give my requests serious consideration and 
I therefore take this opportunity to thank you for your most valuable 
time, 

Yours faithfully, 

Bill Chalker 
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'fhe Minister o:f De_fgnce 
"'he Beehive 
Wellington 



\ 
Sender: M Cunningham 

65 Ridgeway 
stoke 
Nelson .. ') 



~- "ark Cunningham 
65 IUtlgfiWiaY 
Stake 
NtUON 

Thank you ru you• lett..- or 20 3"nU8fY in \lhioh 
you aought lnfor•ation on tha etgh\ing• of Un1dant1tiad 
rlyin; ObJacta. 

the RNZAf.d11ea not unchll'take inveatleat1one into 
the sighting• or uro•a. It do .. l hololttvei',· on receipt of 
• nposot of • a.l;hUng oonaul t v th othn Govel'mllent 
•t.,.ciea auch. ilia Civil Aviation! tba J!lahu.· ologloal Santee 
and the OUR 1n an effort to al at1nate obv.lot-~a caua .. • 

Conaequantlit the RNZAF doaa not •aintain ~acorda or tightinga.and it • auggeatad that you ~ontect local 
UP'O uganbationa auch aa tba Plutual uro Nati.IOI'kt 
P.o. Box 221138, Cturhtahuroh for thla infcli'lllation. 



',-
1 8 January 1 983 

The Minister o~ Defence 
The Beehive 
Wellington 

Dear Sir 

I am to write a book on the phenomenon 
of UFOs. Could you J?OSsibly send me 
information on the areas where they 
have been sighted,and descriptions of 
these encounters (what people have seen 
and what hap:pened to them). 

This book will not be an outright .re­
printing of your information to produ­
ce a "New Zealands UFO encounters dic­
tionary",as I wish to look at the psy­
chological aspects of UB'C sightings. 

Would you be willing to give a quotat­
ion on the validity of UFOs, that could 
be used in my book? 

Yours faithfully ~ 

M~ 

7J --·---· 
_J/{0.-~ 
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Mr I! i W.riqht 
PO Box 12H 
CHRISTCHURCH 1 

Dear Mr Wdqht 

I , . ~~l?l~mror.rstmTu\I. .. J _ 

( 2 BE.FOR~ S1GNATURS to 
' 'sFOR SIGNA"i'UR?. by 

,1 BEFORE DISPATCH 

•- I Date I B DISPATGH $0·f? .g>.,z 
I 
\ 6 AFTER DISPATCH to 

\_~-·BRING UP_ -+II --::-~:.,..t.--1--;:l,:;;;i,;::!<'';:;-., I 
\ ' ' fiLC 

/ 

o: 272 

27 Aug 82 

Please refer to your .letter of 19 Auqust 1982 askin~ if I could 
direct the Bl.enheim Police to provide details of pertJOns who 
r0ported siqhtinws of UFOs in tho Marlborouqh reqion early in 
Au<,j'Uiilt. 

CILC cp) 
'.2..2., 

It is not post~ibl.e for me t.o :rel~H\\$.6 the names and addresses of 
persons rGport.ing any wtt.t@rs to the police, as it is not within 
my province &II Minister of Defenee. Also, I note in the nawspaper 
olippinqs you enolos$ that the ~l~ conctiirn.ad. wbbed to hav0 
their identity kept private. 

I am not awa.re o:f any intf>.r90~ntal aot or agreament in respect 
of OPOs to which N6W ZealAnd iii a puty. :tn an earlier l*tt<~~r 
t:.o you on 24 February l !82 , I reaark&d that the RN3AF do$s not 
usually investiqate UFO siqhtings although any material on tho~e 
Jllatters is paBIIJed to them for informatJ.on. 

YoUX's sincerely 

David '.t'hOIUOn 
Minister of D&f!Ulce 

/ 
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\~) ~liNUTE 

MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION 

1. Attached is an enquiry from the Minister's Office. 

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply could be 
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Policy 
Branch which will be responsible for preparation of the 
letter in its final form for the Minister's signature. If 
it is judged that the Minister should have background 
information to the issue before signing the letter, a draft 
covering letter to the Minister from the Secretary or Deputy 
Secretary should also be prepared. 

'· 
3. In view of the urgency '"hich must be given to 
Ministerial enquiries, the draft should be f,qrwarded to 
Policy Branch, attention AO(Pol)D by JO 1 J' ;;z If 
for some reason this is not possible the officer de~ling with 
the matter is to have an interim reply to the correspondent, 
for the Minister's signature, with P6licy Branch within the 
prescribed seven-day deadline. In addi·tion the staff involved 
are to provide a written explanation, addressed to Dep Sec Def, 
through DPD, explaining why it is not possible to provide the 

·draft reply within the given time. 

/--:~-JrJ.Ii' 
for Sec Def 

+1~ 
~ ~ AIR Jy·~/3. 

Z ~~ ti ~ k ~n~UJ /o tt~ 
;£0 ~)~ ~,~ -r ;6 ~ ~ 
~4A~ /(}-- ~ 1 
~fv rjVqcf· 

Ao(!oc__J_b __ 
~ 



MD 179 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

THE 1 liSTER OF DEFENCE, 

For approval and signature please. 

Fer informa+itm. 

Date: 

100 pads/12!70-39382 W 
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3 1 ~UG \982 

Mr H E Wright 
PO Box 1276 
CHRISTCHURCH 1 

Dear Mr Wright 

Min No: 272 
Ref No: 
Typed: 27 Aug 82 

Please refer to your letter of 19 August 1982 asking if I could 
direct the Blenheim Police to provide details of persons who 
reported sightinqs of UFOs in the'Marlborough region early in 
August. 

It is not possible for me to release the names and addresses of 
persons reporting any matters to the police, as it is not within 
my province as Minister of Defanoe. Also, I note in the newspaper 
olippin9"s you enclose that the people concerned wished to have 
their identity kept private. ' 

I am not aware of any intergovernmental act or agreement in respect 
of UFO til. to. which New Zealand is a p~ty. In an earlier letter 
to you oh 24 February 1982, I remarked that the RNZAF does not 
usually investigate UFO sightings although any material on these 
matters is passed to them for information, 

Yours sincerely 



·. ·. · . • ·. MR H E: WRIGHT, ·P 0 . BOX ;1.276, CHRISTCHURCH 1 
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Mr D, Thomson, M,P. 
Miniater of Defence, 
Office Of the Minister of Defence , 
Wellington. 

P,O, Box 12?,, 
Christchurch lo 

19/8/82. 

Dear Sir; 
Woula You or the Prime Minister contact the Blenhiem Police 

fore the N.-es anli Addresses of those People who witnessed Mystery Objects 
between Kaikoura anli Blenhie-. 

UNDER THE PROVINENCE OF THE SPECIAL U,F,O, ACT SIGNED BY ALL GOVERNMENTS 
ABOUT .0 YEARS AGOo I beleive that this ACT CONTAIN PROVICE!fCE !'OR U,!'110, 
PEOPLE WHO INVESTAGATE THIS FIELD OF WORK. 

As there is evry EYidence of U,F,O, Activity in the Hapuka Area Earlier 
this Month it ia IMPORTANT THAT THE NAMES &: ADDRESSES OF THOSE PEOPLE ARE 
SENT TO ME, So that I call: see Them and ~et a U, F ,0 • Statement from Thea. 

With the Evilience ~t h.ana from the Newspaper, Press, which is VERY 
STRONG EVIDJmCE, THAT THERE IS EVIDE!fCE THAT OF A CHIMMERING SILVER FIGURE, 
THESE FIGURES HAVE APPEARED IN DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE WORLD FROM U,lt,':l 1 S. 

~ I will Strongly State that ALL U,F,O'S ARE NOT DETECTED BY RADARo 

The URGENTY OF the Nlll!les ,Addresses are requirecl from the Blenhiem 
Police. 

Copies of the News Report and a Letter to the Blenhiem Police is Enclosed 

Please Advice if tlds is been done. 

Yours Sin.cerally; 

~.#/'~ 
Mr H,.E, Wri«}lt, 

,APP"lGVED 
£.-i~~J 

J CCf<C~R 

: DRAFT RE?L y 

f1-Ef"Ei=H1 ED 

'l§·!t~c~__,T REPLY 
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Of!icer-In- Charge, 
Police Department, 
Blenheim, 
P,O, Box, 342 

P, 0 1 BOX 1276, 
CHRISTCHURCH, I. 

11/8/82. 

:RE - CONFIDD'TUAL MYSTERY OBJECTS. 

Dear Sir, 
Would you please send a Report of the Names of the Persons 

who have Reported the Mystery Objects, ( U,FO•s• Un-Identified Flying 
Objects.} As I Investagate these ObJects it is Important to Interview 
these People. There is a lot more to the U,F,o, Problem than a lot of 
People Peleaze. I have come to releaze ~yself, ( and is Known All Over 
the World ) that these U,F,o•s, have Affected, and Killed People. 

( All My U,F,O, Reports when Completed are Directed Only to the Minister 
For Defence. ) 

Please find enclosed a Pamplet of Hard Core U,F,o•s. This will. be Your 
Copy to show People who have seen these Objects and to Identtfy Them. 

The Important thing is for those People to Identify the Objects as there 
is so many of Them on the Pamplet. 

Could you please Direct any Persons that have been confronted or 
seen these Objects to Contact Me by Phoning 382-'773 on Their return to 
Christchurch or near Christchurch. 

Hoping to hear froa you very soon. 

Yours Sin~c· er lly, 
_,/£? .. . ... ·./It)! 
/1'15 • 

Mr H1 E, Wright. 
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Mystery objects 
sighted 'at night 

.•,.. \ 

Ulrobdm reporter back II bad vanished. 
Senior-&!rgeant J. 0. Ire-

Marlborough ·has onct:- land nid that the three per-
again betome the (&\·ourlte sons wtw repo-rted the lncl­
"slamr,tng ground" for: unl· dent were rnponsible adu1t1. 
denllf Ml aod rnysterloos olr- · Ont: of them, a woman, was 
jects vlsiblt: only at olihl.' ,. Jtlll visibly di5lurbed by the 

Oo this occasion, however, l.ncident "'hen It· wu re­
ooe In human shape h111 been·· jxlrted to the police at 3.30 
seen on State highway I, the a.m. 
other object seen alrboi-ne in' : The tecond incident oc­
tbt gem:ral area or the V.er:· .curred at ,12.15. a.m. on 
·non Lagoons ncar l_llenbeim~ August .f whCn a mab travel-

At the same lime there 
was considerable radio ln· 
terfereoce which-sounded as 
U ~everol tlatloos were coru­
l.ng ln 111 the same time. 

The Blrnhelm pollee got In 
touch with the Woodbourne 
control tower which repor'ted 
that an Argosy had taken off 
about the time of the lighl· 
iog, but had flown north and 
could not have given rise In 
the report. 

A radar check was made 
over: the ··lagoons area, but on 
object wa1 detected. 

The fJrst sighting on Stale ling from Blenheim to hiS 
highway I wu made be·. , home ln Amberley sighted ao 
IWt.'tn 12.30 a.m. and 1 a.m •.. arc-~haped paltern of lights 
on August 3, .by the drtyer .. 10 t~e direction of the Ver-

no and two passengers ln -~'car- , rion · [:.agoollJ while passing 
n· lravelll.Dg from CbrbtchurCh '· 1~e Rlverlands Montanll win-

The Blenheim' pollee have e 
nbt released the names or 
those who· reported the sight­
logs. to· Blenheim. They 'saw1:.au -: t:rf, ,. _ · 

'~ object about two metr~ hlgli ·. ·· Ie uw four flashing rrd 
d" and with a general 011Uini! or ·IJgblJ l.n an arc, with two 
er a ·window· dresser'J•· model,.,· more red lights above il. 

standing just to tbe·iigbt of .~ 1 Nq shapt was visible to :r. the centre line of the road •. the ,observer, but as tbt~ 
'tt about half a kilometre toutb •'1igbts moved across lbe sky 

Another rumoured tightiag 
early no the morning of 
Aur,ust 3, also In lbc Jlapuku 
bridge area, and also by 
northbound motorists, was or 
an object "like a big crash 
hl'lmct," more than two 
metres high, hovering just 
above the road. 

of the' llapuku bridge. · · · at · a height of abuut 21 
d· . In describing the; o~JecL, metres, .the top lights 
.e-- later that morning lo the • changed from red to while. 
:1- Blenheim pollee they a~d :- The motorist told the Blen­
es that U had no dlstlllgulsha't,C i bdm pOllee that be at first 
vo features, and glowed wlth•.a~. lhOL!&hl the lights were from 

fluorescent light, They ~d-.;·,n." aircraft,. but bccnrne 
n· that they drove right up to ,.J;bQre lntereated In them 
:a- . the object and passed wlthJn' '1: \"'jien he realised there was 

~ fciV feet. When they, looked,•,. qo engine noise.· 

11 was u.ld that the oceu· 
pants of the car had repoi-led 
the "sighting" to Woodbourne 
air base, but a spokesman 
for the base said that no 
such report had been 
receh·rd. fll 

,-'Y?Y..'!• f.\9-'l::~~~·.;'-.l~~ ~'! ;~··hf~·1:';~tc:-!' ~}-'It~.~t'..J. ·r-•""r.--o,_ f;~,(:_;Jf • .:';\~ 
..... ·,:-' .- ~-. ·. ' 

:, r!IE'W!l<;ss. 'i'HiJRsilAv):Auiwsr '12,; I9S2: -' ................... ,._,_, .. 

t uvf~t6~Y~t' )shaken: , 
\. taft'e'r .~~se.eing 

~ ::·\ . ~ 1: ' . ~, 
4 

I ' 

.. ;~~· 'silye~ .. : figu~;e' f .. I , . ~·-" ·' . ~, . , .. _ . .. .. ' t' ~ i:f Blenbeim''ffj>Orte~r ~· ~~~·~agaln.•l· wouldli'&. stoP near . 
• . 1-A''"'ChristchilrCb', #lotorlst • _thai place· at night,· or i,n. 

w~~slghted .a ... sh!Ifl~e~A~g ;. 4ayUght for. that matt,er. Its I 
~ silvtr:~;og"r1!. :rm SUit~· blg.h-.:.~ ·no~ for me.- I wouldn t take . r V.·ay!t.r,.;neli.T ·l.he!iJ,laP1t1ku ·Jii~.' chance." .. ~e 

r 
bridge o~~ugust 3 would not uzd. . · 

~ 'retur~;~ tp,~.tllaJ spot oz( th~/·~:- l;t_l wasn_'t a flying 5aucer. · 
·, roadwayy day. or nigbtj ,for-1 ~t \'iDS~ fzgure I saw;l just · 

"ten tbouSanCI:quid."·.' .o-~· "felt {ear. I ~locked the car 
Ill r ···,j'he m'$n,--wllo did not wi~h •. doors ~nd just. took of{. 
V\ t his name"!d~. 9'id ye's:~~.Noth!ng eould"hue ~aug~t 

~ terday thi't:the ngure.,bad ~.me.~ ·• •. ·,' . -
distlnguishabl~ feature' (lr .· The motons~ tald tbe first 

3 limbs. Tbe tower 'part of the tblng be did on aulvlllg at. 
t shape was eUb'er ·black, Or .. Blenheim 1ns to . telephone 

the figure Itself was :hover· the Woodbourne R.N.Z.A.F •. 
ing above the road siii-Cace. base. He bad no coins for the 

He tnld he was sure the call box and was put straight 
lncldent was not the result of through to the s.e~urlty gate, 

,.: a prank.·There was a strong . by the f!Xchaoge operator.-· · 
i· wlntl blowing ,·t the time illd · · · He said b~ was told by Jbe 
1_. nobady; could bavp held . a-: person on d!!IY ~hat he llhould 
1r- fluor'esCenfpbject)o hlgb.:· •report _tPe h:t;ldent. 'o the 
'r "I :, Was terrllied.l :I .-just Blenheim pohce, which he 
n don't want to ~ee what lliW did. · 

0 .I 

;; . 
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22 March 1982 

Mr J C Thompson 
87 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

/'Dear Mr ThOlllpson 

I l GgF.;H~ATOR'S INITIALS 
------1-
-~~---·i_··: .. ~5'BE SIGNATURE to l----,1 

j. l FL.:~ :i!GNATlii-iE by 

39/3/3 

-----:------

'>! " • • " ·- -~ - ,. • ..•• 

. ··' .. "' .... ~ .. ~ "- " 

~,~ .. ,, . •. \ . ' ; 

Thank you for your furth~ "llltt~. _o:( .1 M.arch concerning the 
1978-79 UFO sightings wh,i,q4pcq.~~4 in .the Blenheim region. 

I have read with interest _y~ ,fu,rther. (!hserva'tions concerning 
the allesed UFO sighting~ .. :i,u .l,~7~ . .and ... AA,v61 passed your letter 
to the appropriat~t ~~th.Q;-i:t~~-~ w:i.~in .tlw Ministry of Defence 
for their info~tioJl. ]!.~ .;l, s~~ ,llQw;ev:er, in my letter to you 
of 28 Septembe;- . I •. 4p_ not .P,eJ.i..e,V41! J\-llY. ,Jl.seful purpose would be 
served by engagil_1f;;:1in fW::~h~. 11!~0\ll<ll.t:ion on the nature of the 
Kailtriura ph3ll0JIIe~;~. , , ..... 

Yours sincerely 
.~ ... ·- .,. . . ' . -

DBG McLean 
Secretary of Defence 

. ~ ' . 
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Mr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Sir, 

D R A F T 

Air 3'9/3/3 

Thank you for your letter of 4 March concerning 
the UFO sightings at Waikawa Bay. 

Your comments are noted~1 

Yours faithfully, 

(D B G McLean) 
Secretary of Defence· 
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2. 5 FP.B \982. 

Jllr H E IJI'ight .,a Box 1276 
CHIUSTCHURCH 1 

Dear Nr Wright 

• RtCEiVEO 
2 6FEB 1982 
DI;f141ce 
OfFJGE 

-

2;---. 
Air 39/3/3 

: 24 feb 82 

I M\<l~ Q.IF , 
;Mii'lf§r£J.li. <Pf ~, 

. .~-· : 
' ZSf£81982 ' 

·' 
-· 

tHSPATCHEQ';; . 
-· . --·-" 

I 
I 

\ 

Tha.nk you fur ytlur letter or 14 FebJ:uary containift9 repor:te on the 
invntigat.iona that you have canied out int.tt the dghUnga of 
Unidentified rlyin9 llbjacta at Chriet.church lnternaUamal Abpa:rt 
in January •nd at TaiiiUka laat Auguat. 

17 

Al tnoUllh the l'linbtry of Defence and in put.iculu, the RN2.Af, doea 
not. ul'td.rtaka 1nveatipt.ions into UfO ail}htlnga, I have paased your 
reparta to t.ha Sacr•tary of O.t'ence u th.at the RMZAf llll8Y be intor•ed 
of ycur work. 

David Th0111aon 
PI1Rbter of D•fenu 

\ tr' ', .. 
. ·' . ~ .. 



Writer: .. ~ .. B •.. li! ... WEJ9;:g,J;', •... P,P. .. _:!:)QX .. ,:1.~7.P.~, ... Ghr.is;t~hur.ch ... :1 .......•............................. 

MII\IIST!ERIAt. No. 1982/2.4 

.. ·~ •,• ................... ··.··-~ ..... ·~ ...................... ••,• ............................ . 
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·'() 

The RT Hon,David Thomson, 
Minister of Defence, 
Parliament Buildings,, 
Wellington, 
New Zealand. 

P,O, Box 1276, 
Christchurch, 1.: 

14/2/82. 

MINISTER Ol= DEFENCE 

1 6FEB 1982 

Dear Sir; 
Your letter received dated 4 February, 1982~ There are se~eral 

Photo Copies Enclose as below; 

Temuka Family sees a UFO; 

Spotlight Theory on UFO Sighting. and UFO at Airport. ( Same Page.) 
Newspaper Report with; NO Light shed on U, F, 0 ,Light in Sky with a Sketch 
Impression of the U,F;O, above the Freighter Aircraft. The Object above 
the Aircraft had been Enlarged and the Enlarged Photo of this is Enclosed~ 
with a Typed sticker attached to the back of the Photo. 

Photo Copy of the Area and Position s which a markedfrom the South- East 
tov1ards the Airport and North- West of Airport then turning and Returning. 
As the UFO came from the South- East an·a Returning Via South- East between 
East, I would suggest that there could have been a Mother- Ship in the 
Direction of South-East and Easterly Direction. Every Indecation if this 
Cannot be Ruled Out. 

Questionairs were made out by Myself for the Two Boys to Answer. 

Yours Faithfully; 

tlij/1/~ 
H,E, Wright. 

JlP!RO\,ED 
S5£N , 

I CQMCUFl 

DHAFT flEPL y 
RHTii~ED 

DIREG:j; REPLy 



·() FURHTER REPOHT ON U, F, 0, INCIDENT. 

It has now become neccessary to Inclide apReport of the Temuka U,F,O, 
Incident on the discovery of the Type of UFO as seen at the ChristchuPch 
International Airport on the Morning of Tuesday, 0anuary, 26th, - 1982. 

The Temuki UFO seen July, 12th- 1981, by the Thew Family whilP Driving 
Home from Pleasent Point,; was Described as a Football Shaped UFO, as well 
as the Christchurch Airport UFO, seen by Four Cargo Loaders on the Morning 
of January 26th, - 1982. 

At the time of the Temuki UFO the 
Street, Temuki, but have since shifted to; 
A further visit to Temuki on Wednesday, Febuary, 3rd,- 1982, confurmed 
a Football Shaped U,F,O, by · 

There is No Duudt that Both UFO Sightings were of a Football Shaped 
U,F,o, of the same Type of U,F,o, This could possibly be the case in the 
Kaikoura U,F,O, Sightings, But further Invesitagions in this TypP of UFO 
would be Warrented as there are so many Types of U,F,O's that have been 
Recorded throughout the World. Photos of U,F,O's in the future could 
Indecate the Type of UFO seen so to establish any One Type. 

At the time of the UFO Sighting Two Teenage Boys were Campimg behind 
the Christchurch International Airport near the Waima:kariri River. 
A Question:idlt was drafted out for these Boys, and complete with Their 
Camping Location. 

The Two Boys Only had the Ex:perienc.e of the Light from the Unseen Object 
which was Behind Trees. It is Possible that the Object could have been 
in the Vicenty between 1' AM, and 2: AM, on that Morning,. 
looked at His watch at ( 4 - 49 AM ) just about 2 or 3 Hours 49 Minutes 
Earlier. ( It is well Known that UFO' s do spend time in Ifovering in APeas.) 
for some time. 

DATED: SIGNED: 

t/W~ 14/2/82. 
H,E, Wright. 



~:~E • .-:~.~R, SotvrOo)',_~~gus1 1, 1981 

T~muka fan1ily 
.· .· ·~sees ·a. tJFO 

3 

:A 'Temuka_ man says be· was about lOrn long and 5m 
was tracked b'· an unidenti- high with an iridescent 
fied .flying Object a~ be green top 'half and a red 
drove home with his family dish-gold_ tinged lovrer sec-
from .Pleasant Poin·1 on tion. . 
July .Ji, ·A row of what looked like 

MT Ken Thew, a square window~ emitted a 
mechanic, said . they told strong light and something 
friends but did not report it like a figure eight could be 
earlier in case of being seen at one window. 
labelled an "idiot." ''It tracked us for 12krn 

All the family must have and had the ability to move 
sighted the glowing football verr slowly and verv low. 
shaped object. at .the same ... ·As soOri as we ·goi home 
time but the first - to I wrore a fairly ·detai1ed 
exclaim was their 6-vear- report. . · 
old daughter. he said: "I asked the children tO 

"It had been raining draw what thev saw and we 
earlier and I thought it was all came up With_ the same 
reflected light but it :was thing." 
clear .. at that stage. We . Soon after, Mr · Thew 

"Wound down the ·window "decided to go back down thf 
. ..and it was quite obvious H 'r~ad and spotted the objec~ 
wasn't ·a light but a solid over the sea. 
object," Mr TQ.~w said. When he returned homf£ 

"It came up· to within .the object passed -over the 
120m of 'lls. :My ·wife pan- 'house a't '"JIB bout 300m and 

,icked and put her foot down wen! east o~er the Mill or~ 
:·.arlO w~ :took ':off.~ .,. ~-. -<: · . .-·~Huts,_'"~ : '·.· ~ · _c:-·"'-:·'"-:---·-1 .. '. .:; 
. ~ ~ .. .-! ... "'.· .. .--··Last · Tuesday: about 

·----~~: .:.'1 want~~ }!er ~o.s~op ~~!11_ .. ~;·.7_.~.9P}l)_·_:pis :-v-:1fe'and !riend~ 
'-~be ;W~.u1an t :.Jle .. saut,.~:., -~·: ,: ':Observed,· .:two . smiilar ,.ll':·c··.-·"·'-" ...• -.,·._~".·•·· .... _.., .• 

_·_-: 1-Ie·'~'sliinate·a 'th~· -!)bject·.:· objects ov~r TemUka. 
- ..:. < .;' .,,._ .. • • .- ~ • ' • ~ - • ..;;: 

/:,;~1;-.:\i;_.a,~.:.u .. :;. ...... ~~t~..;;_,~ .. i::r'~<" ~~;::· :: ::::.~:~~~--... . - . 
·- -- __ .;;~·--'-..:._,1; 



THE .. , 

CHRISTCHURCH, !'hone 797-100, Clonified 791~100. 

cargo loaders ·- all 
of aircraft ··· are still 

v~;rt;,:rla·v·; liFO incident at 

11 ~ast-movlng orange light approach :Dh~ 
the south-east then conlinuc to move 

1 overhead for about 14 minutes. 
to have been operating at 

"". "'''"'·'• or light. n'iade no sound. 
ThPre was a rover and a slight brN~ze at the 

time, bu~ the four men were convinced thl'y were not 
seeing a1 reflected or refracted light souq:~e. 

Lind.:av Squire, Gerald Goward, Bob Mulholland 
and Stuart'McConnell had starte>d work at 4am and 
were lo~r!inl! a Bristol Ft•eighler bound for Dunedin 
WhPn lh~ inl'ident occurred. 

Mr ~1ulho!land had just looked at his watch at 
U9am fl<; he drove a forklift out or the cargo shed 
towards )he a1rcrart wailing on the tarmac. 

&>eipg the bright llght approaching at speed from 
the sou\lt{'a!l\ he signalled to his colleagues to stop, and 
lights a~d P.ngines were switched off. 

· "TheH it wa~·llverliead," Mr Squire· told "The Star." 
"But ll w:lsn't stationary. it was hovering ahd ··•. 

tnav!ttg around." . .: 
The light Was circular with a white cent're, a 

~
satmg orange ring encloslhg It r9· might ha~:·;:;::-~~;~:;h~~~;;~~f1;~ "It went back to the south-east, then westWards,. 'the Meteorological 

en ba( k above' us again" offer ahy explanation fo~ 
At that stage Mr Squtre went back mto the cargo • · 

terminal tntendmg to rmg the control tower Jte was t; A weather balloon .. was tele~sed 1l the al~t:t at 
unable to reach the tower and returned to the tarmac, . , • ~.56am, but that w.as af~r the ob)lkt wall flr~laeelhhd 

~ 
While Mr Squire was inside, Mr Coward :lnd ;yls, ~· 1t would no~ haVe been lipproadilng at S'peecflrot11 t~e~ 

wo companions watched the object d1sappear to the: south-east_.·'~ .. ·. • 1 , J ••• , •1 1J , • dY.' ,_oc 
ast over the Cashmere H11ls. The Air Foree, which .teceJ.ffld a ref)ot1t.,Of Uie~<.-

Mr Coward recalled the White light growing In Incident, was also unable to explain it. . 
intensity as the object hovered abov~. ~.· ~ ,.· , "' ' was the .coUntry's 

After 14 years working with ,aircraft rot l,;o\fard: 
said ~e had seen all sorts of lights in the night sky,­
lncluding falling stars, but "this was different 
altogether. It's a mystery to me." 
· Said Mr Squire: "1 didn't feel scared. All I c6U1d fhltlk 

was 'Oh rrty God, what is it?' I was just-engrossed.". 
Mr Squire admitted to havln~ read a few books ctn 

UFOs, but said he· is not "into 1t." · · 
"Because of the way It· moved, ahd knclvi-l'tlg' 

aircraft, I'm convinCed It Was a· UFO." 
.... 



(~ 
O\'rr Mt E.i.cbus. ttJmto a no 
n·turnl·d s<~lr.ly."' says Mr 
Chl!Jf'mdale 

f'('S to bring ih( 1HE STAR, Thunday, Jo.,uory 28, 1982 
3 

ns 
00 

CER will be 

With the rest of I cials' talks~ February, 

fJ!;i®lJ/! 
l'lh·at grading, ~m-:-;m;;n-,;:;;;;~----~~----;;;;;c.O<u:,.,--:,-,=- .___ pwed by' a meeting of 

i~ a separate -u,~"' lrum "3.slu. worK~ Uit:J ..... ___ _ __ 1 Prime Ministers. 
meat inspection which is a The executive director of for trespassing scheduled for ApriL 

Spotlight theory on UFO sighting 
Spotlight b~nten; could reflected spotlight. 

be rrspoosible for Toes- The effect. known as 
day's reponed UFO sight- b<!ck-scatter, could produce 
io,:: at Christrburcb Airport. an orange halo when seen 

Gunshots were heard through haty cloud. Mr 
nrar the WaJmakariri R1ver Rowe said today. 
to the north of the a1rport in Mr Rowe admitJ:; that in 
the early hours ol Tuesday cases of reported UFO 
and spotlights can be sightings he tries for the 
reflected bv cloud. mundane explanations first. 

The vice:president of the But two more witnesses 
Canterbut'l.· Astronomical· to the incident have 
Society {Mr C. H. Rowe) strengthened Mr 'Rowe's 
said the object described by (,!ry. . 
Air New Zealand employees Mark Ley and Rodney 
could well have been a Jones. both 14. were c~p-· 

ing out oear.·the w"Jim&:. ground "f>laff. -: - might have beeil aicar or a 
kariri riverbed at the "We opened the tenl and spotlight, which ~ :~>till a 
time. pol<.ed our beads out," Mark possibility, _llut f.be light 

Mark said todav how the said. never stayed in ohe spol. 
pair were woken by a bright The pair at first thought "We just sat tbe"re for a 
light - orange coloured - there ·was a fire, though while, then there were a 
which shone from above ·on they could not bear crack· few gunshots frOin behind 
to their tent and sur:round- ling but a "faint hum." us (to the north).'' 
ing tre-es. The source uf the light' ' "We were lying there 

Tney were ternlled by was to the south of the tent ·.terrified· ·really my 
the incident. be Saiii: . and could not be seen over friend said it could be a 

Rodney had noted the the. treetops. UFO," Mark said. 
tirrie at 1.10am when he According to Mark the The.palr managed LO get 
woke- more thao three area·waslit-upforthreeor back to sleep about two 
)lours ·earlier· than the ... four minutes. · hours later;then woke early 
reported sighting by airline "We thought at first it and cycled .home. 

' 
.. --4. . _. - - - ... -:=. ·- .....:.~ _, ___ ... .._..._ __ ----- ···-=--

I 

ID- The. object, which 
ne approached at high speed 

from the- south·east and 
hovered overhead for 
between •s and JOmin, 
was described by a wit- \"' 

~ ness ..as .a . bright white ~ 
~p light with an orange per· 
a- lmeter, according to an 
r- air fort:e spokesman. 
ill The sighting was in dark­

ness at -t.SOam. " 

' 

No aircraft was known to 
be operating io the area, 
the spokesman said. 

• 
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24 february 1982 

l'lr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
SLENHEII'l ,..-----· 

Dear Mr Thompacn 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

-
6 

-
7 

B 

QRIGINATOR'S INITIALS ~I 
BEFGRE SIGNATURE to 
FOR SIGNATURE by 

~ _I.(; 
BEFOHE DISPATGI·I to 39/3/3 

~ 
~itials 

::,::;~~~ATCH \o ~\Lh'l~ ~ ···--·····-1 on to 
BRING UP ' 

FILE I Data Initials 

Thank ylilu for your recent enquiry of 22 february asking why 
you had not received a reply to your letter concerning the 1978-79 
UfO fllightings which occurred near Blanheilll. 

/b. 

I must say I was somewhat surprised to receive your latest 
letter. A search of our records shows that Ute Minister of Defence 
himaalf wrote to you in August and again in September, of last year. 
Our records also show that a third letter from yourself to the 
l"'ini.star was replied to by me on 2B September 1981. This letter 
clearly stated the l'liniatry•a position regarding tha alleged uro 
eightings by Mr l'lcOonald in 1978. In case my reply to y~u has 
somehow gone estray in the mail, I enclose a copy for your information. 

Yours sincerely 

0 8 G l'lclean 
Secretary of Defence 

£nc: 
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28 September 1981 

Mr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Mr Thompson 

Air 39/3/3 

Thank you for your recent letter which has been referred to me 
by the Minister of Defence for reply. 

I have had Air Staff reconsider the matter.in the light of the 
facts presented by Mr McDonald in his letter to the Marlborough 
Express of 20 December 1978. .Air Staff believe, however, that 
there is nothing in Mr McDonald's letter to suggest that the object 
sighted from Waikaua Bay was other than a DC8 aircraft making its 
descent towards Wellington Airport from the wast. The outline of 
events, which spanned no more than 10 minutes, is entirely 
consistent with sighting a large aircraft appuoaching from a 
distance. It is estimated that on a clear night the landing 
lights of a DCB aircraft descending over Nelson would be visible 
for at least six minutes before tho aircraft passed away to the 
north of Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to Wellington when 
making a southerly approach to the runuay. Knowing that there was 
a DCB aircraft inbound to Wellington at that particular time and 
taking into account the most like1y flight path for its descent, 
Air Staff are sure that it was, in fact, this aircraft that Mr 
McDonald saw. 

I trust my comments have enabled you to gain a fuller appreciation 
of this Ministry's position on the matter~· Accordingly, I do not 

·believe any useful purpose would be served by engaging in further 
speculation about an event for which a perfectly rational 
explanation already exists. 

Yours sincerely 

0 B G Mclean 
Secretary of Defence 
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Hinister For Defence. 

Beehive, 

Wellington. 

D~ar Sir; 

P,O, BOX, 1276, 
CHRISTCHURCH l. 

28/T/82.' 

There is no question that a U,F,O, sighting was made by 4 
Air New Zealand Cargo Loaders on the Hormimg of Tuesday, 26th, of January, 
1982 over the Christchurch International Airport at about 4-49 AH .• 

As I have seen Hr Coward, He and another Colleage have have selected 
from a HardC.;,_·Colli':SOTJ,F,0 1 s Pamplet, a selection of Two U,F,O' s were made. 
These Two are Numbers 9 and 11'. All these U,F,O's have been Numbered to 
Correspond with each UFO. 

It is hoped that from the Artist's Impressiom of the U,F,O, that I will 
be able to Identify the Type of U,F,o, that Flew over on that Tuesday 
1viorning. 

According to the Information the U ,F,O, Flew Back about the same way 
as it Flew in. Ih Hy appian this UFO could have been returning back to 
Its Mother Ship which was South - East over Cashmere Hills, the same 
way the UFO ccune in. 

However it will be sometime before I complete a full Investigation, 
as I will be seeking further Information Overseas. 

Please find enclosed the present Information as at present. 

Yours .Sincerally. 

~~-
(Hr) H, E, Wright, 

Ao;'{..y~ 



) NO LIGUT SliED ON U ,r.o. L1.GH!!.' :m SKY. --- - -
,sj.l!:ht:tnga o:t' a Brig».t • PulmatU$ Oran~ and \'ib:lu Light :\1'1 the Sky 

have prompted u.F •. Q1 Fnti' at ChriJJtchurch Airport.; FoJtxo Air New Zealand 
Cargo Loaders .. J\11. Experienced w!.th Night .S!..ght:l.ngs oZ 1\.ir.qratt ... are 
stlll Serateh:l.ng '.!:heir ltoada CV01" Y.eaterdays u.r,o. !ncidont a:t the Air -
port.: 

They saw a t'aat Moving Orange lilsht AP)?1"011Ch the AUt,port from. the south -
East thm Oont:l.nue to move around direct:17 OV•rheard tor about 'tit ~f:!.nutes. 

Jlo, llrcra:tt -a Known to have ·bfMn Opemt1ng at that t:!JM and · tho Object 
or M,ght l'l&de No l'loond• '1'here tma a Cloud oo.v.er and a Slight Brel!IR at 
the tbil!'Je bUt tl1e Four Men were COOv1nced '.t'hey were Not see:l.ng a :e'et.l.ected 
Light Source. 

LINDSAY .sQUIBE, I}ERJILD COW~». OOB MU!JIOLLAND. & S'.mAR'.t Me OOJIIJI!liLL. 

had Start1ld Work ~ IF· .AM, and wel'e' I~ad;tng a »rietol. '*5ht01" boufl;d 
:for Dnned!n Well the lneidCitl't Ocatrw.~ Mr Mulholland had just looked at 
His Watch at ~49 .AH1 as He drove .a Forklift out of the Cargo Shed 
toward& tlte 1\!rcrl:tft wat~ tn the 1'amacol s.eing the Bright L:t(!;bt 
Appl'Oac~g at Speed ·t.rom ··~ 1leuth ,.. lilM't ·He S18Mlled to las Colll!tBIJl&i!t 
to sto,.,.. Md Ligbta Mil JQ1gine!lf were &dt~ked Otfi n Then it was t.'Verhead" 
Mr flqll:l.:M toldt "'l'lu• StaJ:o4f. *' l'!u1> :11> -z•t Stat!.~• ·It was Hov~ring 
and MoVing :Around," 'i ~ r.:.tll!ht was d.reular with a White Centre, a -
Pul.atatiag Orang(~ fling !neloldn& ;t:t,;' ,. It wet back to the South-East, 
then Back abov.e Us _Aga!nj~ At that atase Mr Squh-e went back; 1nto the 
carso 'lerll!inal Inteudins ·to Rins the Control '!'oWft'., Me was Unab1& to reach 
the ~wer and Hetumed to the !!'amae, 

Whlle Mr squ:t.re wae Inm.de, Mr Coward an6 :His '!'1m Compan:Lons watched tlte 
Object Msappear to the ErlBt over the Caah!ller& Hil.l.a.· Mr CoW!ltl'd Recalled 
tbe White Light Growing :ln lntenetty as the Object liov~ Above. 

Ut62." 14 YMI'IJ \'toriW'lS w:lth Airtn'aft f-Ir ~ant Em.d He had 3800 All SOrts 
or J.,j.g}d:s in.· the Night Sky._. Inel.uding ~~Ung st~a. wt " '.rMs was ]}:ltf'er , 
ent a1t~th_.. 11 xt•s a My~ \'o Hett; S!dd Mr Squire; tl 1: lltdn• t 
t"eel $elU'ed, tO.l; I oottld tll:tntt WMJ « Oh· ~ God, lthat :to lt ''• X was 
j1u1t 'Dl:IJ!'OI!IIJtM!fl• Mr Squi:&'O .Adn!.tted to hsvflng read a tew Books on u.F.o•a, 
bUt -"'tLHe .:is ~et " :Into It"~ Bec~mae of the ·'118'8 It MGYed, and KnOrin$ . 
M.l'IWatt, X·•a ConvinCed :It was a ttell'..,Oatt · 

,,.,~tf,l.lut~ Mr ~ra:fft.c eontol.ti' ssw Nothing ·~ ~ control. 'rf>.wer and 
't>Ott'Clli have Only R~tdv4iiCI·one Report o:t the IneidClftt ... J.l'rom the Airline 
Staffa .. We just Hope: Somebody elso in Chriatelutrch l'll1ght have seen som..,. 
thingt tt Mr Sq\lU'o tJa.td;i' . 

The Meteorological Service has been unable to ottti' AnY Explanation tor 
the In.cidon,. A Weatheli' Btdloon. was Rel..eased at the Airport at It-$ AM, 
But that was a:rter the Object was !"1rl!lt 8een and it would l!lot hatfe been 
Approacbing at Speed tl'Ol1l the SOuth- East. 

The Air!orce,. wl:d.dl Received a Report of the Incident• was Unable to 
El!:pla:l..n It. 



/', 

AJ ..... IdenUt.led n~s Oltj.ee~ Wa&111&e11 at'Chriatcbu~ Iaternational 
Airport. Earl;r 'foda7 bf Atr Hew Zealand staff;;' '!'he OBJECT, which Approached 
at ·uGH SPEED fi'Olll the Sotl .. East and Hovered overhead foe between 5 and 
tO Mhli'tea, was Dese1'1'bed b7· a wt.tneu as a Brl.ght White Light with an 
Oranp Pmaet•• a~:cord!Bg to an &1rforc41l Spokeal81l.,' 

'the Sighting was 1n Dalimeu at ""SO AM. 
tio Al:BCRAft. Q8 IOu:~wn ·to be Operatl.ng 1n tlle Area, the Spolte~ aa1d~! 

• o • 0 A 

CliCK star. !'llellllia10 JanuaJ7, 20th - 1982;'1 -- -----~---------- -------
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THE PRESS, SATVRDA!, JANVARl, 20ta - 197,. 

~A.damsb·~ype' 

10m. d1a:nete· 

'Old' saucer type 

Photographed 
1950 and 1954 

Type seen in 1947 
d1ameter 7m. 

CQ, 
Dome-shaped 
-common' type 

'79 

Average dome~shaped 

Sa~cer-type 1965 

Large saucer· 
type sam. diameter 

"Suturn'·shaped UFO 

!/of~ 

~New-type' 

photographed in Brazil 

~ ~ · .... 

Phetographed Californii;f 
and Oregon 

,.~ 
'#i£5£ 
Photographed New Mexico 

1963 

Photographed California 
1965 

i6_ . 
' 

. 
. 

. 

' . 
Photographed in Korea Disc-shaped.1950 

Mothcrship Cyfrn!Jer shapE: 
300.-3000m. length vanous lengms 

/$1 ~ . CI:U(O s=-~~ g---.;· -~r----. ~ _-

Seen over Africa 
70m. length 

Object with fiery !ail1948 

Oval shape 
1 length 25m. 1952 

Cigarwhh jet exhaust 1952 

Cigar-shaped mothership 

t 
:JJ 

Winged cigar-shape 1952 

:l..lf 1· ,; . 

Winged cytinder-shaped 

Photographed ove~ 
CallfornLa 1957 

Rock·~,! shaoe 
recorded in Italy 

~
:~"--

1 • 

.. . '. .... .. 

Seen in USA and Italy 

G1obe·sh3ped 
:?Ocm.-20m. d1ameter 

Co!le or 'top'-shaped 
object 

¢> 
Angularshape USA 1961 

The objects are not drawn. 
to scale 

~ 
Drawn by: Knut Aasheirn 
March 1967 

:n 

2.q 

Jl 

The variety or'U.F.O. shapes has been described as a "testament to human imagination." 
This drawing of "hard-coreo U.F.O.s"-some of the shapes recorded in the last ~0 years 
---eomes from "The World Atlas of Mysteries," by Fran<:is Hitching (Collins, :!41 pp., 
maps, illu~trations, bibliography, and index. $18.85 ). The book's sect ion on flying 
saucers is not especially encouraging for those determined to believe in them. "The 
trouble with U.F.O.s is that there are too many of them,'" remarks the author. How­
ewr, ·the book as a whole is a splendid collection of s<·ientific puzzles and unexplained 
phenomena from theories of 'continental drift, to the impression on the 'l'urin shroud, 
to a careful map of the losses of ships and aircraft in the notorious Bermuda Triangle. 

,L ~--------------------------------------------------------~ 
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HINUTE 

i" •.ro: 

•. 

HINISTERIAL ENQUIRY l'OR PRIORITY ATTENTION 

l. Attached is an enquiry from the Minister's Office: 

2. It -vmuld be appreciated if a draft reply, could 
be prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to 
Policy Branch which will be responsible for preparation 
of the letter in its firral form for the l1inister' s signature. 
it is judged that the Hinister should have background 
information to the issue before signing the letter, a draft 
covering letter to the ~1inister frori, the Secretary or 
Deputy Secretary should also be prepared. 

3. ·In view of the urgency which must be given to 
Ministerial enquiries, the draft should be forwarded to 
Policy Branch, attention AO (Pol) D by j;;...'b ~.,Arr-.~a _, 

If for some reason this is not possible the officer-:::, 
dealing with the matter is to have an interim ieply to ~he 
correspondent, for the· Hinister' s signature, •.vi th Policy 
Branch within the prescribed 7-day deadline. In addition 
the staff involveci are to provid~ a ~·n:-itten explanation, 
addressed to Dep Sec Def, through DPD, explaining why 
it is not possible to .provide· the draft reply ,,,ithin the 
gi -v·e:n Li.iTLt2. 

T£ 
~' 



QtrESTIONAIR. 

) - NAME OF PERSON. 
~-::--; -- . .......... . /? YRI 

/ ,lDDRESSt· - ... 
.. .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . ·•. 

PRONE. HUMBERt 

1; When You F~rat awo~ 
Light.• 

ANSWERs ,J/ 
A6·· 

2J 'the Col.ou.r ot the Light 1 

ANSWERt 0Jh. 1 .\-e fC\I::t:.e:i L0\ \~ 

3; . What was the t1ae of Your Watch? 

4; wu the See011d. Hand StUl in Motion t 

AlfBOh D\ct "0\- (\0\-\c:e 

DATED: I I .2. 18-?, 

k~e ~ #_;p 
~;;-~ a/'C'id 

'' Wk.• You tilrtlt went cmtaldtto How long wa111 it betor. You heard th• 
Gu Shoota' 

ANSWElb :,::(_ 0"' 'J_ ~'- ~~'\'Q. \o.. \e_~ 
tit Can You rec:all how man~ Shots were ti:N t • 
.&NBWER1 ''"3, 0\"' \_ 

r"'< tr\0.~ 'o~ 

?t Was the FaiDt ~~!laming associat•d wi.th tH aun Shots or frolll another 

Soui'Ce '· 
.&NSIJ:Rs \"'~ O.~""'Q\' c::;;_a~"c<2 

.8; How IRll#h o1 the Area wau Lit lJp '• 

ANIWEt \Y\o S \ ~ \~Q ~~~"' \. C'\ (~'-\\\ O \ u_Q 
'o"-. \- \:\-,e.(\ "\V'\C)\,)Qc:J..,., ~0 \, 

91 De8U'ille the WeatheJ" \\U,ring that 'i'ime 'l. -.;;'f\E? q, \d,Q 
• . ·r • 

.DrSWERt \J<GC'~ '<>o\; Gt.nc\ "O c...\oud_ c~':..=:c:Q...e~\;-

10; 

i't "''"'Q_ \.0'\' d\ ~ ~1\Qc<_ 
( IMPORT.urt'.) 'l'lt'f AND GIVE DE DI&'!'AirD ANI> Location of where the 
Shot:a ~ Flred from ?-,; 

. be..'kit~o -\o \-\--,e "'~ \,\ 
>.;;\-..""" ~. \\o \ 



1J; Please state when You arrived at the Site to camp. Date • Time; 

~:) AlfSWDt I I 'UMEI 2 pn HR~, - M~utea; 

12; Had You a'bserve4 any othe.r perwn or Persons near Your oamp Site 
dur:l.ng the Perioci before t!ut.li1shiing~1 · · · 

JlfSWERt T v-.:x:; 

i't It ao Plea•tr.J aad sl:ve Dtl8~ptiona of thOse hrW!\:fl or Persone? 

.... ~~ ""Q_(\ 
.----....______ 

l4J ~d You. Hen ~ perwn nth ~ 'rY}>e of F.:l.n - 1.1'71 dur!.Jlg Da:rl1ght 
Hours 'li. 

l5~ Make lA. A•tch of the 'l'rees and Your CallaP s:Ltef glenns the Location. 
ANS\YE!ls 

' 



) 
. J 

PLEASE 

IT IS lO!OWN ALL OVER THE WO.~D WITH 'lf,F,O, AC'liV!'l'Y THA'f THE FOLLOWING 

S'!M'lOMS RAVE BE:m PROVD FA~'J\_t.. EFFECTS FROM HOVERING U1!•0 OR tr.,F,O'S, 

AND LANDING SITES WHERlllJO OR UFO'S RAVE tA:tmED 01'1' EARTH. 

RADIATION 

OOE !0 lf800~'ttOJ!f OF J;XCE$S RADIATION• MARKJJa) .BY F.TIOOE• !HTEl!IW. 

H1ilf(!.lda~Et: VOID:TING, PDO~BSSIVE TISSUE BREAKDOWN~ 

DIZZY SPELLS, NAUSEA, NECK PAINS, HEADACHF.St 

t6; DlD lOU. HAVE ANY ILL EFFECTS AFTER. '!'HE U.,F,o, mniDEN'f ? AND IF SO 
DI» YOU SEE A DOCTOR 1 



(\UE.STIONAIR • 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
PHON.E HUNBER: DATED: 1 / :2. j'{{').. 

T; When You Fir so awoKe t10YI .wou.t.a·.you Describe the Intensity of the 
Light.~# 

ANSWER: 

2; The Colour of the Light '/ 

ANSWEH: cl~ 

3; What was the time of Your Watch? ANS1'.JER: 

4; Was the Second Hand Still in IJotion '/ 

AN S"IEH : "{ ~ 

5; When You first went outside. How long was it before You hea·:'d the 
Gun Shoots '/ 

ANswrn: A c...o~ o~ ~~-
6; Can You recall how many Shots were fird 7. 

ANSVIEH: 

7: ?las the Faint Humming as so cia ted with the Gun Shots or from another 
.9ource ?. 

ANSWER: f+nl)~ 7)~t:.e.. 

8; How mucl.l ,of t1e ;ref. VI'S L~t U~ 

AlTSWEH~ ~::-\-.~ tu;t I b.wt 
?~ '//(:, oJ.o moJ.ul 

9: Describe the Vfeathcr during that Time 7. 

ANS':/ER: 

TO; ( IHPORTANT.) '.I:RY .A!TD GIVE THE DI.S'cANSE ill!D Location of where the 
Shots \'Jere Fired from ? • . 

ANSWER: 0- boJ o{ ~. ~~ ,-to ,t-t. .('~ c~ fk '5t)fbar1k
1 • ¥ ~ th vJ~wk~<~t- S1ck (_ ~~ loc.J;,n) 

~ k W~ 0- r~ l D,._\Ofi1t~&\ · 



,-

1'1; Please state when You 

()ANSWER: J...b * I /'0~ 
arrived at the Site to Camp, Date 

(9;;~ 
TII1E: ')I'Vfl HRS, "'-"'"!. O IHnu tes; 

, Time; 

Tuu,~ 
T 2; If ad You a bserved any other Person or Persons near Your Camp Site 

during the Period before the Sighting.? 

ANSVIER: - if"£0 I ~ . I . . 
lwo ~ o-n rn~IJ~, ~ W ~ ~ 

NJ ~~ ~ NJ ~o/ . --rA ~ W J-.k 
6.-,-o-tJ->-, ~ ~ 0.. W)O"C-f~4k. 
TJ.urt ~.e o..4a {:;;; ~o ~pie, 

rM- b~ w~ ~ (1. Lk-
1'3; If so PleasFtry and give Discriptions of those Persons or Person.? 

ANSWER: ~ 

14; Had You seen any person with any Type of Fire - Arm during DayliL;ht 
Hours ?. 

ANswER: No 

15: Make a Sketch of the Trees and Your Camp Site• giving the Location. 

ANSWER: 

-



'' . 

-.. .; 

PLEASE TAKE NOTE. 

IT IS KNOWN ALL OVER THE WO~D WITHU,F 1 0, ACTIVITY THAT THE FOLLOWING 

SYMTOMS HAVE BEEN PROV:EN FATAL. EFFECTS FROM HOVERING U,F,O OR U,F,O'S, 

AND LANDING SITES WHERE UFO OR UFO'S HAVE LANDED ON EARTH. 

RADIATION SICKNESS. 

DUE TO ABSORPTION OF EXCESS RADIATION, MARKED BY FATIGUE, INTERIAL 

H:EEORRHAGE, VOHITING, PROGRESSIVE TISSUE BREAKDOWI:r. 

HEADACHES. 

DIZZY SPELLS• NAUSEA, NECK PAINS, HEADACHES: 
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4 February 1982 

M:r H E Wpight 
PO Box 1276 
CHRISTCHURCH 1 

Dea:r Mr Wright 

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of 
your letttt:rof 28 January to the·Rt Hon 
David Thomson, Minister of Defence, 
concerning tbe UFO· sighting on 26 January 
over the ChriStchurch International Airport. 

The Minister bas noted your letter and hae 
r•:t:er);.ed it to the Secretary of Defence, 
pending · recdp't; of your prolllised further 
letter. 

J M P MaoCormac 
Private Seeretary 

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE 

Referred. 

Private Secretary 



' --, 
'J' ;,ill' 'I 

, I 

Mr H E Wright 
PO Box 1276 
CHRISTCHUFlCH 1 

Dear Mr Wright 

24 
Air 39/3/3 
24 Feb 82 

Thank you for your letter of 14 February containing reports on the 
investigations that you have carried out into the sightings of 
Unidentified flying Objects at Christchurch International Airport 
in January and at Temuka last August. 

Although the Ministry of Defence and in particular, the RNZAF, does 
not undertake investigations into UFO sightings, I have passed your 
reports to the Secretary of Defence so that the RNZAf may be informed 
of your work. 

Yours sincerely 

·David Thomson 
Minister of Defence 



NO LIGHT SHED ON U,F,O, LIGHT IN SKY. 

Sightings of a Bright , Pulsating Orange and White Light in the Sky 
ha:ve prompted U,F,0 0 Fever at Christchurch Airport.. Four Air New Zealand 
Cargo Loaders - All Experienced with Night Sightings of Aircraft - are 
still Sc:.ratching Their Heads over 'Yesterdays U,F,o. Incident at the Air -
port. 

They saw a Fast Moving Orange Light Approach the Ai:hport from the South -
East then Continue to move around directly Overheard for about 14 Minutes. 

No Aircraft was Known to have been Operating at that time and the Object 
or Light made No Sound. There was a Cloud cover and a Slight Breeze at 
the time, but the Four Men .were Convinced They were Not seeing a Reflected 
Light Source. 

LINDSAY SQUIRE, GERALD COWARD, BOB MULHOLLAND, & STUART Me CONNELL. 

had Started Work at 4 AM, and were Loading a Bristol Fr:ir!ghter bound 
for Dunedin when the Incident Occurred~ Mr Mulholland had just looked at 
His Watch at 4-49 AM, as He drove a Forklift out of the Cargo Shed 
towards the Aircraft waiting mn the Tarmac. Seeing the Bright Light 
Approaching at Speed -from the South - East He Sigi:tall ed to His Colleagues 
to Stop, and Lights and Engines were Switched Off. " Then it was overhead", 
Mr Squire told; "The-Star". 11 But it wasn't Stationary, It was Hovering 
and Moving Around, 11 .: The Light was Circular with a White Centre, a 
Pulsuating Orange Ring Enclosing it. " It went back to the South-East, 
then Back above tTs Again." At that sta_ge M:r Squire went back into the 
Cargo Terminal Intending to Ring the Control Tower, He was Unable to reach 
the Tower and Returned to the Tarmac. 

While Mr Squire was Inside, Mr Coward and His Two Companions watched the 
Object Disappear to the East Over the Cashmere Hills. Mr Coward Recalled 
the White Light Growing in In-tensity as the Object Hovered Above. 

After 14 Years Working __ with Aircraft Mr Coward said He had seen All Sorts 
of Lights in the Night, SkY~ Including Falling Stars, but " This was Differ -
ent al thogether. " It's a. Mystery To Me":._ Said Mr Squire; " I Didn • t 
feel Scared. All I could think was; " Oh My God, What is It 1. I was 
just Engrossed". Mr Squi.re Admitted to hav:img read a few Books on U F or s 
b';lt said He is Not, 11 Into It". BecauSG of the way rt !1oved, and Kno;1i~g ' 
Alrcraft_, I'm Convlnced :t',f!t,was a U,F,O." 

,.,, 

:k,_,.Thr-;»uty Air Traffic Contoler saw Nothing from the Control Tov1er and 
POttdf have Only Received One Report of the Incident - From the Airline 
Staff• 11 We just Hope-Somebody elso in Christchurch might have seen some­
thing, 11 !1r Squire said.: 

The !1eteorological Service has been unable to offer Any Explanation for 
the Incidenj. A Weather ~alloon was Released at the Airport at 4-% Al1, 
But that was after the ObJect was First Seen and it would Not hat>e been 
Approaching at Speed from the South- East. 

The Airforce, which Received a Report of the Incident, was unable to 
Explain It~ 

Christchurch Star, Wednesday, January, 27th - T982. 



C) .. 
U,F,O, AT AIRPORT. 

FIRST REPORT: 

AN lrn-Identified Flying Object was seen at· Christchurch International 
Airport Early Today by Air New Zealand Staff. The OBJECT, which Approached 
at HIGH SPEED from the South-East and Hovered Overhead foe between 5 and 
10 M'inutes, was Described by a. Witness as a Bright White Light with an 
Orange Perimeter, according to an Airforce Spokesman. 

•rhe Sighting was in Darkness at 4-50 AH. 

l\1'() AIRCRAFT was Knovm to be Operating in the Area, the Spokesman said. 

CHCH Star~ Tuesday, January, 26th - 1982~ 

SPOTLIGHT THEORY ON U ,F,O, SIGHTHTG. 

Spotlight Hunters -could be responsible for Tuesday's Reported UFO 
Sighting at Christchurch Airport. Gunshoots were Heard near the Waimak -
ariri River to the North of the Aitport in the Early Hours of Tuesday 
and Spotlights can be reflected by Cloud. 

The Vice- President of the Canterbury Astronomical Society ( Nr C,H, 
Rowe) said the Object Described by_Air New Zealand Emplorees could 
well h&ve been a Reflected Spotloght. --The effect, known as Back­
scatter, could produce an Orange, Halo when seen through Hae:ijrdCloud 
Mr Rowe said today. Mr Rowe admits that in Cases of Reported U,F,O 
Sightings He tries for the mundane explanations first. ' 

But Two more Witnesses to the Incident have strehgthened Nr Rowe's 
theory. 

Mark Ley, and Rodney Jones, 1'4, were camping out near the Wa·imakariri 
riverbed at the time. Mark said today how the pair were woken by a 
bright light - Orange coloured - which shone fron above on to their Tent 
and surrounding trees. They were terrified by the Incident, He said. 
Rodney had noted the time at 1-1:0AM, when He woke - more than Three Hours 
Earlier than the reported Sighting by Airline Ground Staff. "We opened 
the tent and poked Our Heads out," Ma2?k said. The pair at first thought 
there was a Fire, though They could not hear Crac;kling but a " Faint 
H\J.m11 • 

The source of the Light was to the South of the Tent and could not be 
seen over the Treetops. According to Mark the Area was Lit Up for Three 
or Four Minutes .. 11 We thought at first it might have been a car or a 
Spotlight, which is still a possibility, BUT the Light Never Stayed in 
one spot •. 11 We just sat there for a while, then there were a few Gun _ 
shots from behind Us ( to the North".) 

" We were Lying there Treeified really -My Friend said it could be a 
U,F,O," Mark said. The pair managed to get back to sleep about Two Hours 
Later, then woke early and Cycled Home. 

CHCH STAR, THURSDAY, JANUARY, 28th- 1982. 
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AIR 39/5/:3 PR 

Mr Harold J. Knapman 
Mutual UFO Network 
PO Box 22638 
CHRISTCHURCH 

D111er Sir, 

PUBliC RElATIONS 

8 F"ebtuary 1982 

Plasse accept my apologies for the dE!lay in reaponding 
to your latter of 6 January. l have been absent from the 
office. 

On receipt of your latter dated 20 September 1981, 
a thorough search waa made of our recorda but no reference 
to a film or an RNZAf investigation could be found of a 
sighting in July 1959. 

It is regretted that the RNZAf is unable to assist 
you in your study. 

Yours_faithfully, 

--------6, 
(C.D. COl.E) 
Squadron Leader 
for Chief of Air Staff 



~. ·. 

~UFO~ MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC. ' ' 

,..-.1 Old Towne Rd 
~"gum Texas 
78155 USA 

(c. D. COLE) . 
Squadron Leader, 

6/January 1 982. 

RNZAF Public Relatio~s Officer. 

Dear Sir, 

. . . 
Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold J Knapman 
P 0 Box 22638 High St 

. Christchurch N Z 
Phone 527 953 

Air 39!3/3. 

Tbank you for ·your reply to my letter 20th September. 

I have enclosed a copy of a couple of pages out of a book ·I thoUght you 

might be interested in,concerning Mrs Frederick Morelands. UFO sighting 

of 13th July 1959. I have read several books which refers the N.z. 

Air forces investigations to tl:lis sighting.It might· interest you to 

know that as far as I know Im the only person that has a copy of the 

ATC Tapes of the Kaikeura sighting of 1978 - 79. released by the Govt. 

I have been stuoying UFO's for 18years & ; do realise there's a lot of 

red tape. I. also know where mrs Moreland now lives,now remarried. 

··I do respect her priv·icy and as far as Im concerned I do not wish to 

break that privicy & I wont.That is why Im asking you for a copy of· 

that report as its among thirteen other CE3K (Close encounters of the 

third kind.) that has happened in N.Z. I asure you on two points 

(1) I do thourghly investigate the sightings. · 

(2) I do not make my findings public. 

All my reports go to the USA to MUFON ·head quarters in Texas,1vhere. the 

reports go into a computer,even I do not hear aby more·of the resuits. 

So could you please.reconsider for the sake of science,! woulo be 

enternaly gratefull. 

'. 
'; ~.' '" _, .,., 

-w~•,.,_, 

Kind e*ti!R~ard s . . ......... , . 

Harold J Knapman 

s. I •. s. Director 

For.MUFON." 

. ' 



ll. 

Helmeted Aliens Over New Zealand 
t'• 

At 5:30A.M. on July 13, 1959, Mrs .. Frederick More­
land was crossing the bam yard on: 1:\er way to milk the 
cows. The Morelands enjoy country living and the nine· 
acre farm ·which they maintain on Old Renwick Ro'ld in 
Blenheim, Marlborough, New Zealand, snits them just 
fine. Mr. Moreland is a civilian employee at the Wood­
bourne Station of the Royal New Zealand Air Force, and 
on weekends, Mrs. Moreland is a nurse's aid at the Lister 
Hospital. · · . 

Mrs. Moreland was sleepily going about her early 
morning chores when she noticed a green glow in ·the 
clouds. As she told l.oeal· police and a reporter for the 
Nelson Evening Mail: " ... there :w,as no moon so I 
wondered what it was. When I was half way across the 
paddock, two large green things, like eyes or big lamps, 
appeared above me and dropped towa~s the ground. 

"I noticed that I was bathed in a green light and that 
the paddock was green, too. It was a horrid sort of color. 
My first thought was, 'I shouldn't be llere,' and made a 
dive for the trees (a stand of pine on the other side of the 
paddock). There I stood watching. '. 

"A saucer-shaped glow with two indented green·Jig]Jts 
in the bottom descended. The air became very warm· 
Two rows of jets around the middle .shot out orange· 
colored flames. They appeared to revolve in oppos•te 
directions. The thing was about 20 to 30 feet in diameter. 
It hovered at about roof height. · ;::· 

"The jets stopped and a light was sWitChed on in whe~t 
appeared to be a • , • glass roof or d~riie, which glowed. 

62 ,,. 
~-----... 

. STRANGERS FROM TilE SKIES 63 

bottom appeared to be of a grayish metal color. 
was a faint hum in the air as it hovered." 

Moreland's early morning. marvels had not yet 
as she noted next that "there were two men in it, 
in fairly ·close fitting suits of shiny material. The 

thing I can think of to describe it is aluminum foil. 
,i)ipa<Iue hehnets rose from their shoulders. I could not 

faces.· 
of tli.e men stood up and put two hands in front 
as if leaning to look downwards. He then sat 

and after a minute or two, the jets started off again 
tilting slightly at first, the thing shot up vertically 

speed and disappeared intp the clouds. When it 
it made a soft but high-pitched sound." 

;~::~~:~,an~;~~~~l~' Mrs. Moreland admitted to local 
i~ that experience had left her "dumb­

for a moment." As she stood in the trees to 
mental equilibrium, she noticed the "smell of 

nethir•g which resembled pepper in the air/' 
feminine logic, Mrs. Moreland continued about 

· and finished milking the cows before she went 
the house to awaken her husband, who had worked 

shift at the Air Force Station the previous 
the 

over 
sig:htings occur in Australia, New Zealand, Neiv 
. the and that so many of these sam~ 
mclude prolonged visual contact wtih the alien 

that pilot the UFO's. The aliens may relax their 
when they are "down-under" because they are 
the communications lag between that area and 

of the world. Never have aliens remained in view 
.th.U: f!!e four-hour period recorded by Father 

his nusswn at Papua, New Guinea. Imagine the 
an incident would cause if it were to occur 

York City, London, or Moscow. Air-raid sirens 
lld .. 'hb ... and rocket-armed jets would be sent in pur-
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Mr Harold J Knapman 
Mutual UFO Netw6'rk 
PO Box 22638 
CHRISTCHURCH 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 

15 October 1981 

Thank you for your latter of 20 September, seeking 
information regarding a film of a UFO sighting in April, 
1954, and the report of a sighting by a Mra Frederick Moreland 
on 13 July, 1959. 

A search of our records cannot locate any reference 
to a film that was passed to the-RNZAF for examination nor 
is there any reference to the sighting by Mrs Moreland. 

With the.exception of the Kaikoura aightings, the 
RNZAF does not undertake investigations into the sightings 
of Unidentified flying Objects. It does, however, an 
receipt of a report of a sighting consult with other Government 
agencies such as the Civil Aviation Division, Meteorological 
Service and the DSIR in an effort to eliminate obvious causes. 
In many cases a loblcal explanation is found. 

Yours faithfully, 

/b 
(C.D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 
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iN#UFON ·' MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC. 

1\)?:td Towne Rd 
fll Texas 
fiii USA 

Mutual UFO Network 
Sectional S I Director 
Harold J Knap(llan 
PO Box22638 High St 

. Christchurch N Z 
Phone 527 953 

.8_ siglrting in .Dlenheim of D i-:rs :::.~reder·icl-: !·:or~lf-!ncl. Both· o:f these 

f;!ightings rJre of inte21 t=:st to ·:me n8 o ii1Vestigetor [iDO in the F.cieDtlf'ic 

view. The film interefltP "le £18 I would 1 ike to cotnpeir it :'l[;r'inst·the. 

1978 K:c,ikol:lrr; si,chting,The other id.rforce rel)Ol't 011 the Blenheim eir:hting. 

of 1959 hecsuse ot:' the clos,e. encounter> f'Dctor>. I sm oni)' inter>estea in 

these tlw csees in r> s.ll.ien·i; ifio WE'!f• I CDl1 l)l'Ornise you now that .;-n;r 

infornwt ion given r,le bjT the ll ir>fol'ce ltill be kept confident isl .:,t Gll 

times. 'Eherese one. other thing Id like to ask ie thel'e ony pos~ i'o i.l ity' 

that an investigator lUce myself ~nn or cobld work in coll~b8r8tion on-

tbe SL1bject of Unidentified 1,lving o:1jects, I Clo 1.1el ieire :!JfG thine- of 

this kind got of ti1e tl'ouno it r~onld "" possibly wou.ra knock the veivr 

of the Airforces cover up of \Vhich people ~elieve iu. I ~ill 1Je looking 

f'o:ew8I'0 to ~rour reply soon. 

HsrolCl J l~n~_.,p .J~·lD, 
S. I. S. Direct Or 
I-·. U.2. G. F. 
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

~II correspondence should be adrl,.essed: In reply please quote: 
Chief of Defence Staff, 
Minis.t-;1, "'/Defence, 
Priva.Jf!}.~ ' -'-alfington, N.Z. Air 39/3/3 

Telephone: 729-499. 

Dear Mr Thompson 

DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS 
WELLINGTON, N.Z. 

Thank you for your recent letter which has been referred to me 
by the Minister of Defence for reply. 

I have had Air Staff reconsider the matter in the light of the 
facts presented by Mr McDonald in his letter to the Marlborough 
Express of 2D December 1978. Air Staff believe, however, that 
there is nothing in Mr McDonald's letter to suggest that the object 
sighted from Waikawa Bay was other than a DCB aircraft making its 

, descent towards Wellington Airport from the west. · The outline of 
events, which spanned no more than 1D minutes, is entirely 
consistent with sighting a large aircraft app~oaching from a 

~.D. 206 

distance. It is estimated that on a clear night the landing 
lights of a DCB aircraft descending over Nelson would be visible 
for at least six minutes before the aircraft passed away to the 
north of Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to Wellington when 
making a southerly approach to the runway. Knowing that there was 
a DCB aircraft inbound to Wellington at that particular time and 
taking into account the most likely flight path for its descent, 
Air Staff are sure that it was, in fact, this aircraft that Mr 
McDonald saw. 

I trust my comments have enabled you to gain a fuller appreciation 
of this Ministry's position on the matter. Accordingly, I do not 
believe any useful purpose would be served by engaging in further 
speculation about an event for which a perfectly rational 
explanation already exists. 

Yours sincerely 

D B G Mclean 
Secretary of Defence 





Air .'39/3/3 

MINUTE 

Air Staff' 

AO Pol(D) 

WAIKAWA BAY SIGHTING 

1, I suggest that Mr J,C, Thompson be thanked for 
his letter enclosing the cutting taken from the 
Marlborough Express dated 20 Dec 78. 

h\e... I l 

2, Having carefully considered the facts presented 
by Mr F,D, McDonald in his letter to the Editor, we have 
no reason to alter our view that the object sighted from 
Waikawa Bay in the early hours of' Sunday morning 17 Dec 78 
was, indeed, a DC8 aircraft making its descent towards 
Wellington Airport ·lf!~~m the west. The outline of' events 
spanning no more than 10 minutes, and certainly not 55 
minutes as Mr Thompson suggests, is entirely consistent 
with sighting·a large aircraft approaching from a distance, 
On a clear night we estimate that the landing ill.ights of 
a DC8 aix'~raf't de.,cenii~;r;g over Nelson would be visible for 
at least six minutes before the aircraft passed away to 
the north of' Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to 
Wellington when making a southerly approach to the runway. 
Knowing that there was a DC8 aircraft inbound to 
Wellington at that particular time and taking into account 
the most likely flight path for its descent, we are sure 
that it was, in f'act 1 this aircraft that Mr McDonald saw, 

3. Accordingly, I suggest that there is no point 
in entertaining further speculation f'rom Mr Thomppon, who 
after all is only a third party to the sighting, when I 
believe we have given a perfectly satisfactory 
explanation for what was actually seen on that particular 
evening, 

28 Sep 81 

( G, 1vALLINGFORD) 
Wg Cdr 
DOpe 



HEK \0 

'JR!GINATOR'S INITL".: .. ~ 
2 CEFORE SIGNATURe L . 

Air 39/'.3/3 

28 September 'l961 

Mr J C ThOftlpson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Oe:ar fllr Thompson 

1--1--------1----
3 FOR SIGNAYURo ily 

4 ' BEFOI\E DISPATCH to 

I 
Data 

5 DISPATCH J.Cf ·?J?i 
6 AFTER DISPATCH to 

7 S?.ING UP 
on 

1---+----:D::-at::-e -i--:-::c-:-71· 
B : F\L.:: 

Thank you for your rec~t letter l&hieh has baen referred to me 
by tha llinister of Oafenca. for reply9 

1 h<W8 had .11i.r Staff roconsidar the 1;1atter in the lii}ht of the 
facts rn·asented by fllr i'~cOanald in his letter tu tha Marlborough 
£xpraas of 20 Oecend~er 1 97El. Ai.r Starr bal !eve,. however, that 
thors is nothing in f"!r l'lc0en4\lld 1 s lettm.· to suggest tnat thg object 
sight~cl from l.laikawa 8l'!y Yafl othar tban a DC8 aircraft l1ill>king ita 
daacent to1.1arde IJel.ling:ton Airport f?om the west.. The outline of 
avanttl!, uhich sp.anned no !IIOJ:'e than 10 minuten, !a nnt.i:r:oly 
consist~nt t,tith sighting a large aircraft appiJcmchinq from a 
distance. It is ~etimated that on a clear night t.he landing 
lights of a DCB aircraft dnsconding over Mal50n vould b.e visible 
for at .teaet si.x m.inut!!is befara tho aircraft pattsed ;~yay to tha 
north of l.laikaua Bay on its usual inbound track to blellington tthen 
making n souttwrly appr~:~'l'roh to the rum.ray. KnotJing that tharo was 
a OCB aircraft inbound to IJellington at that particular tima <md 
taking into account the most likely flight path for its descent, 
Air Staff 31'» sura that it uae, in fact., this {l;ircreft that l'lr 
f'lcOnnald sau. · 

I trust my cGflllllents nave enabled you to gain a fuLler appreci<Jtion 
of this Ministry's position on the matt1~r. Accordingly, 1 do not 
believ-e any useful purpo.ea tJOuld ba served by angaging in further 
apgculat.ion abaut an !lvetlt f'or which a perfect1 y rl!lt.ionnl 
explanation alraady existe. 

Yours slnceral·y 

D B G i'tcle<.n 
Secret<~ry of Defenca 



MINUTE 

MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION 

1. Attached is an enquiry from the r'linister' s office. 

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply, could be 
prepared vlithin your branch/staff and fon~arded to Policy Branch 
which will be responsible for preparatioh of the letter in its 
final form for. the Minister' s· signature. Addi tionallv, should 
it be ··necessary for extra information to be prepared giving 
background with \·lhich the 11inister :,hould be acquainted prior to 
him signing the letter, this shouldbe prepared in the form of 
~ draft letter to the Minister from the Secretary or Deputy 
Secretary as appropriate. 

., 
~ - . 

3. In view of the urgency_:l~hich is required to be 
given to ministerial enquiries, the draft should be forwarded 

. to Policy Branch (attention AD Pol(Dll. by 
. If for some reason it is not possible to meet this date. the 
-~fficer dealing with the matter should contact the Director of 
Policy Oevelopm,ent and arrange a new submission date • 

. . ~- . 

Secretary of Defence-



Air 39/J/J 

MINUTE 

Air Staff 

AO Pol(D) 

WAIKAWA BAY SIGHTING 

1. I suggest that Mr J.C. Thompson be thanked for 
his letter enclosing the cutting taken from the 
Marlborough Express dated 20 Dec 78. 

2. Having carefully considered the facts presented 
by Mr F.D. McDonald in his letter to the Editor, we have 
no reason to alter our view that the object sighted from 
ifaikawa Bay in the early hours of Sunday morning 1 7 Dec 78 
was, indeed, a DC8 aircraft making its descent towards 
Wellington Airport .from the west. The outline of events 
spanning no more than 10 minutes, and certainly not 55 
minutes as Mr Thompson suggests, is entirely consistent 
with sight-ing a large aircraft approaching from a distance. 
On a clear night we estimate that the landing ·lights of 
a DC8 aircraft descend±gg over Nelson would be visible for 
at least six minutes before the aircraft passed away to 
the north of Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to 
ifellington when making a southerly approach to the runway. 
Knowing that there was a DC8 aircraft inbound to 
Wellington at that particular time and taking into account 
the most likely flight path for its descent, we are sure 
that it was, in fact,this aircraft that Mr McDonald saw. 

J. Accordingly, I suggest that there is no point 
in entertaining further speculation from Mr Thompson, who 
after all is only a third party to the sighting, when I 
believe we have given a perfectly satisfactory 
explanation for what was actually seen on that particular 
evening. 

28 Sep 81 

(G. WALLINGFORD) 
Wg Cdr 
DOps 
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··::!" '~ ?ing; :rrom 1:i!he Marlborov.ll;h Express• December 20th •78 

fl ODD ·THINGS IN THE 
NIGHT AT WAIKAWA 

To the JOO!tcr 
1 lllr, - While my wife W)lJI 
1n our s.lttl.ng room she not· 
~ a brilliant light through 
>tho w\nd<>w, So bright Wll5 
't.ha light th&t she called me 
from bed to view It. The time 
waa apr..-ox!mAtely o.so eun­
<~ay, 

, i Tile light was ln!Spended 
· .,.,... the ridge west or Wa.I­
, tawa. known M the Snout. It 
~med to hover tor a good 
minute and then moved on 
horthwardo, follo~ the 
P,ntcur of the hill almost to 
the snoot end then hovered 
again lor about hl.lf & min­
ute, and then moved otr to-­
'1fl&l'<le the out very slowly 
&net with· an up and down 
anotlon. 
' • l'or a time It hove~ be· 
,.ond Allports Island& !lor 
aboUt two minutes) .00 the 
brllll&nce dlmmed dawn al­
most to • mere pinhead, then 
iruddenly It !lA~ up over 10 
Umea brighter than any star. 
At this &t&ge we could ree 
;the cloud...covered peak tn the 
. .t.ek of Kenepuru BoUnd be· rood It. 
• After It flared up It r06e 
suddenly and then leU In an 
:up· a.nd down moUon, travel­
:llnt' eastwarda In an a.rc 
'loJ;OUlld the Sounds and bead­
·~ toWUd.a Wh&t.nm.ango or 
!Tory Channel; then 1t lev­
lolled o!r .00 moved. at a 
=c·•peect and d!J<a~ 
i d - hllll. . 

LETTERS 
We called our neighbours 

out to wlt.n~ the •lghtlng 
at the u.r.o. 'nle tln'w!l or vtew­
lng this wo.s for almoot 10 
m1nu~s. 

There v."M brUl.ls.nt moon· 
light at the Ume and no wind 
and no other cloud& 1n U1e 
•kY and o. very starry night. 
We heard no nol&e In thts 
very still night. . 
· I phoned Woodbourne con­
trot tower and. 'Wll.S advised 
th&t It waa probably a pe.ra­
chute flare. They rang 1m 
Picton police, w)lo later 
phoned me. 

SO long W&& this thing hov­
ering th&t I was able to view 
It through binoculars. Six 
Ught beiUtlS ·were vtslble In 
colour to the nAked eye. A 
qU&r\er circle looked Uke It 
was po.lnted. dark: ~. n ap­
peared to me to be a. man­
ned hot air be.lloon . 
. This 1.11 the third time tn 
two yei!U"3 th&t we have set!n 
thla, whatever It ts. J:)ur1ng 
this last winter our attttng 
room became auddenly Ut up 
quite noticeably ~.fts.lnl>t the 
el..:trlc light and seai<ull• 
down at the be-acll atarted 
~ and Ulen toolt 
ftlght. 

CJolng ou~de to lnvestlp.te 
'"' AW the water In the bay 

m up dl1ll ~ .oo .. brll· 
Uant llght hovering tor some 
moment& and then n~h orr 
towards the e-ut 1n less than 
,_ aecond.. 

I know that this W118 not a 
ftare, was not a plane. but 
could ha~ be<!n a h<llocpter, 
but there WWI no noise and 
the IJ&hlo were too bright. 

1'. D. MACDONALD 
Waik:a.wa 

Mr M&oDoru>l<l forwarded a 
graph and o. &ketch. Unfortu­
nately ~he~ were not suitable 
for reproduction. The 
E<lllm'. 



8 September 1981 

Mr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Mr Thomson 

'--/"""" 1/ ljf 

OFFICE OF HE MINISTER OF DEFENCE, 

WELLINGTON, N.Z. 

Thank you for your further letter of 21 August concerning the 
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region. 

My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the RNZAF position 
with regard to reports received of any unusual sightings in the 
skies.· The press statement forwarded under cover of my letter 
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNZAF from 
its investigations, specifically, into the Kaikoura sightings. 
I can assure you that this investigation was detailed. and · 
thorough and not cursory as you suggest. I should reiterate 
that it is not the practice of the· R..'\fZAF to release reports of 
investigations to the public. Accordingly, I believe it will 
serve no \)Seful purpose to enter into further debate On the 
nature of"the Kaikoura phenomena. 

As for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms that 
Woodbourne Air Traffic Control received a telephone call at 
l am on 17 December from a Mr Frank McDonald who reported an 
orange brilliantly coloured light which he had sighted at 0050 
hours and observed for three minutes at an estimated height of 
500 feet in a direction toward Tory Channel to Port Underwood. 
Contrary to any impress·ion of indifference that may have been 
gained by the caller, the air traffic controller did, in fact, 
first inform ~he Blenheim Police and, then, Wellington Air 
Traffic Control who advised that a DC8 aircraft was carrying out 
its descent towards Wellington at the time in question. In the 
conditions prevailing at the time the lights of this aircraft 
would no doubt have been visible to an observer in the vicinity 
of Picton and provide an explanation for the source of the lights 
as seen by Mr McDonald. Hence, there was no reason to link this 
incident with the Kaikoura sightings. 

Yours sincerely 

XJ~~ 
David Th.omlftln 
Minister of Defence 
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Mr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Mr Thomson 

Thank you for your further lette.r of 21 August concerning the 
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region. 

My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the RNZAF position 
with regard to reports received of any unusual l!light:lngs in the 
skies. The press statement forwarded under oover of my letter 
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNZAF from 
its inveatigations, specifically, into the KaU:oura sightin.gs. 
I lil.as assure you tHca:t· thU'' investigat,on was. &tailed and 
t~oro);lqjl ..• ~nd not"t1!U;!I!!IQ:~ as ··~u ••q,~i!lt-~ I should reiterate 
t•lii1f' it-.· b not the practice of the RNZAF to release reports of 
investigations to the public. Accordingly, I believe it will 
serve no useful pur~se to enter into further debate on the 
nature of the Kaikoura phenomena. 

As for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms that 
Woodbourn~ Air Traffic Control received a telephone call at 
1 am on 17 December t'oolll a Mr Frank McDonald who reported an 
orange brilliantly colou~d light which he had sighted at 0050 
hours and observed for three minutas at an estimated height of 
500 feet in a direct.ion toward Tory Channel to Port Underwood. 
contrary to any impression of indifference that may have been 
gained by the caller. the air traffic controller did, in fact, 
first inform the Blenheim Police and, then, Wellington Air 
Traffic Control ~10 advised that a DC8 aircraft was carrying out 
its descent towards Wellington at the time in question. In the 
conditions prevailing at the time the lights of this aircraft 
woul~ no doubt have been visible to an observer in the vicinity 
of Picton and provide an explanation for the source of the lights 
as •een by Mr McDOnald. Hence, there was no reason to link this 
incident with the Kaikoura aign~ings. 
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Mr J c '!'hOlilpson 
57 Gillon Street 
BLENlmiM 

Dear Mr Thomson 

3 FOR SISNATUi1E by ~---~ ~>zooi'Jit 
4 BEFORE omrATGM to • /: 

5 DISPATCH l?-r/r -·~ _; 
6 AFTER DISPATCH to l,I~J 

7 BRING UP I en to ! 

L,__-8 -'-F-IL_E __ ._I __ oa_t•_j •~:iai•J 

Thank you for your further letter of 21 August concerning- the 
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region. 

My letter of S AugUst 19$1 sets out clearly the RNZAP position 
with reqard to reports reGeived of any unusual sigM:ings in the 
skies. The press statement forwarded under cover of my letter 
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNZAF from 
its investi<;yations, specifically, i11to the Kaikoura eiqhtings. 
I can asaure you that this investi~ation was detailed and 
thorough •nd not eursory as you suqqeat. I should reiterate 
that it is not the practice of the nNZJ\.1" to release reports of 
inveatiqations to the public. Accordingly, I believe it will 
serve no useful ptlrpose to enter into further debate on the 
nature of the Kaikoura phenomena. 

A!!J for the WaikllWllt by ai~htit~~J, the RN'ZAF confirms that 
Woodbourne Air Traffic COntrol received a telephone call at 
l arn on 17 Deee111ber from a Mr Frank McDonald who reported an 
orange brilliantly coloured li¢\t which he had dgbt.ed at 0050 
hours and observed for three lllinutes at an eatilliAted heig-ht of 
500 feet. in a direction tcward '.l'ory Channel to Port Underwood. 
Contrary to any impression of incU.fferenee that 111ay have been 
gained by the caller, the air traffic controller did, in fact, 
first infom the Blenhei111 Police and, then, Wellin9ton Air 
Traffic Control who advised that a DC8 aircraft was carrying out 
its descent towards Wellinqton at the time in question. In the 
conditions prevailinq at the time the liqhts of this aircraft 
would no doubt have been visible to an observer in the vicinity 
of Picton and provide lUI explanation for the source of the lights 
as seen by Mr McDonald. Hence, there was no reason to link this 
incident with the Kaikoura sightings. 

Yours sincerely 

David Thomson 
Minister of Defence 
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"' My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the ' 

RNZAF position with regard to reports received of any unusual 

sightings in the skies. The press statement forwarded under 

cover of my letter also summarised the main conclusions 

reached by the RNZAF from its investigations, specifically, 

into the Kaikoura sightings. I can assure you that this 

investigation was detailed and thorough and not cursory as 

you suggest. I should reiterate that it is not the practice 

of the RNZAF to release reports of investigations to the 

public. Accordingly, I believe it will serve no useful 

purpose to enter into further debate on the nature of the 

Kaikoura phenomena. 

As for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms 

that Woodbourne Air Traffic Control received a telephone call 

at 1 am on 17 December from a Mr Frank McDonald who reported 

an orange brilliantly coloured light which he had sighted at 

0050 hours and observed for three minutes at an estimated 
"'-- ~ 

height of 500 feet in~ direction~ Tory Channel to 

Port Underwood. Contrary to any impression of indifferrence 

that may have been gained by the caller, the air traffic 

controller did, in fact, first inform the Blenheim Police and, 
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then, Wellington Air Traffic Control who advised that a DCB 

aircraft was carrying out its descent towards Wellington at r 
{ -"" •· • :1 · I ·,;. f'"i. • ,_ _ "--- .fl~ :t'i I< {.(~ CO..,.......,\.·\-(.~_,_,_, ~-v-<'-v-""'l "'y i}..:;.f /,_..- ,, . .-i .-.....o ;:·~'-

in question. The lights of this aircraft wouldrhave the time 

been visible to an observer in the vicinity of Picton and 

providef an explanation for the source of the lights as seen 

by Mr McDonald. Hence, there was no reason to link this 

incident with the Kaikoura sightings. 



•' MINUTE 

MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION 

1 •. Attached is an enquiry from the Minister's office. 

2. . It would be appreciated if a draft reply, could be 
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Policy Branch 
which will be responsible for preparation of the letter in its 
final form fo~ the Minister'i signature. Additionally, should 
it be·necessary for extra information to be prepared giving 
background with which the Minister should be acquainted prior to 
him signing the letter, this should be· prepared in the form of 
a draft letter to the Minister from the Secretary or Deputy 
Secretary as appropriate. · 

,, ~ . 
3. In view of the urgency which is required to be 
given to ministerial enquiries, the draft s.rh.ould be forwarded 
to Policy Branch (attention AD Pol(O) l. by ./+ ~)/"&" 
If for some reason it is not possible to meet this-date, the 

. :officer dealing with the matter should contact the Director of 
Policy Development and arrange a new submission date • 

. : ~ .· 

• 

-. .. 

•. 
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- 5 1\\JG 1981 

Hon J K McLay 
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS 

Dear Mr McLay 

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE 

WELLINGTON, N.Z. 

You will recall you sought my comments on the letter of 1B July 
you received from Mr J C Thompson of 57 Dillon Street, Blenheim, 
concerning the alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region in 
197B and 1979. 

I am informed by the Secretary of Defence that the RNZAF does not 
undertake detailed investigations into reports of Unidentified 
Flying Objects. When a reported sighting is referred to the 
RNZAF however, it does consult with a number of Government agencies 
including the Ministry of Transport, the Department of Industrial 
and Scientific Research, the Meteorological Service and the Carter 
Observatory to eliminate any obvious explanation of the phenomenon. 

An exception to this policy was made with the investigation by 
the RNZAF into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. on· that occasion & 
report was prepared by the RNZAF Air Staff in Wellington and a 
summary of the findings of that report made public through the 
news media. The report itself has not been made public. 

I enclose a copy of the RNZAF statement released to the media 
which you may care to pass on to Mr Thompson. 

Yours sincerely 

(Sg-d.) r. ~. THOMSON 
David Thomson 
Minister of Defence 

·-
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R"< Z/,:r UFO S ICET ING REPORT 

The unidentified radar and visual sightings reported by aircraft and 

tl:e i'.ir Traffic Control radars off the north east coast of -!:he South Island 

rr-::cc::~'t.ly, arE:! the rcsul t of na·::ural but unusual atmospheric phenorr:enu. 
iEEE5! 

'l'h!.s is the 
1conclusion?~rri.ved at in the Air Force's bust completed I 

j_r1Vestisation into the sightings. 

Before arriving at his conclusions, the investigating officer 

interviewed all the principle witnesses involved in tl1e sightings on the 

ni.ghts of :2 0 and 30 December. He. also wor.ed cl.ose 

of Scient.ific and Industrial Research, the ~i.vil Aviation Division of the 

?>~inist:cy of 'l,re.nsport, I and .the 1'--!eteorological Service-. 

His repor<: reveals that during the months of Decenber and e?.rJy 

J ::lnuary 1 a t.rnospheric conditions over New Zealand Here conducive to freak 

e~fects on radar and light waves. Also, the planet Venus ~Jas ris~ng in the 

e,:~.stern sky early in the morni;'lg, c.nd at this time of the year is unusua)~lY 

b~igh~ in appe~~ance. 

It ;;_,;c~s also 1=eveA..led tha·t for sor.~e time the \•IelJ.ing·ton Air 'I'r:1::fic 

C>Yr-~::}:"c·l radal~ has been giving- spu.rioG.s returns off -the ec:st co3.~:t of the 

:':ou~h Is J._;:•.nd w 

Over ~he pe~iod ~1ore than 50 Japanese squid ~)oacs S3iled from 

Not only wsuld the squid boats give a good· sou~ce of r5dar returr1 

FURTHER INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER lAIR), 

DEFENCE HEADOUARTE'AS. WELLINGTON. 



2. 

.. ·?1 · 'I'de inves .. cig.nting officer also speculatt~s thw~.: ligJ-lts seen i.n the 

r,•l·· "1'':-r D'O"l"11 
... ' .... •' ' ..... 1 .. could !!ave ccme fro:r, i:r.-J:ins or vchi.clcs travellinq 

long the coast, and affected by unt.!.sua.l cd..:.rtto;:phe:::-ic reflections a~1d 

efractionsa 

There is no evidence t.o connect the many· J~a.c~ar and visual sig!1tin~JS 

n the Cla.-:cence River and the larger lights se 1·".!n to the east .. 

A Hinistry o£ Defence t::pok0sma.n said the f'.linistry 'i.-la.s complet.ely 

a~isfied there wore no unexplained physical objects in the skies at the 

ime of the sightings. 

The lights were almost certainly from surface or planetary sources 

ffected by a1:rnospher ic refl·~ction, l.~efraction u.nd distortion. · 

Radar sets are kno;-m to be subject to spurious returns, and it \vas 

ignificant that on the occct:oions 'che large light was being filmed by a 

.elevision team on board the Argosy freight:er, neither Christchurch or 

'ellington radars reported any related visual sightings on their screens. 

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically 

harged l'lith formal responsibility for ipvestigating so··called unidentified 

lying obje·c·ts in peacetime. Ho·wever, the Hinistry does take an active 

nt.ercst ir\.. all such reports and 1·1i·thin the limitations of its resources, 

·onducts investigations as necessary. 

Commenting 0n some media spcc~lation that the country was defenceless 

complex air defence system, comprising sophist:ica·teu radar equipment 

nd a foZ"ce of missiles and int.t::'!rceptor aircraft. 



.. •.' 

.• C) 
The :rece.ntly a~1nounced Def-2nce Review explains that over the next 

lccade at least, a physical threat V:> N:~w Zealand's security., by sea 

,r fro~ the air, is so re1note that expenditure of funds pn 

;ophisticated air defence equipmentscould not be justified. 

No costing of a comprehensive air defenbe system for New Zealand 

tu.d been dcne, but the Defenc~.::; spokes!:'.an said that: 1Che bill ~·:ould be 

::nc:.·mou.s and "li·.rell bE:yond cur:::e~Tt .:r.:.Resourcc levels. 

The Defence spokesman concluded by saying that the Ministry totally 

liscounts the possibility of visits to New Zealand, and particularly 

:o the areas of the country where the recent reports have· suggested,. of 

tlien aircraft or other flying machines. It also categorically discow1ts 

my suggestion that air activity of any kind has taken place which poses 
/ 

my threa'c to New Zeal::tnd' s security. Defence does not share the view of 

:hose who believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air-

:raft or machines of potentially unfriendly nations. 
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Hon J K !'!cLay 
PARt.II\I'IENT S!JilOINGS 

Oear l'llr Mclay 

Min No: 223 

Rsf: 

Typed: 

Yo~ will recall you nought my comments on the letter of 18 July 
you .rsr.eived f'rom l'lr J C lhomplltm of 5'1 Dillon Streat, Slanheim, 
eonce;ming thllJ alls~ad IJHi sighUngs in the Blsnhsinl region in 
1978 ana 1979. 

I am informed by thl'! Secretary !!If Ol!ll'ence that the RNZAF' dbel!l not 
undertP.ket detailed Jnye.,tigal:-ion.o into report& of Unidentif'ied 
flying (Jbjects. ldhsn a reported sighting ie referred to the 
RNZAF' ho~Jellllll', 1 t doUIU conaul t with a number of Govarnmtmt agencies 
inlilluding t.he l'lllnist~y of Tranaport, the Oapal!'tm-ent of Induetrial 
and Se!lilntU'ie Reee•rcn. the i'letecralogical Sarviclil ai1d the Ca:tter 
Obeervatery ttl aliP.tinate any obviaue, 1\lXplanetion af the phenoment~n. 

An axcept.ton to this ,policy was matle with the invsatigation by 
the, !'!NZAr f;nto ths 1979 Ka!koura 11ightings,. fJn that occalllion a 
report. t~ee IU'IIIPlllred by the I'INlAf Air Staff' in blellington ana a 
summary •f the findinge of that repnrt made public through the 
nehfe msclie. The rl!lpert :f.t&llllf has nut been :ntuta public. 

I enclose a ccpy ,~f the Rl'4ZAf •tntamant releaaad to the madia 
which you may care to piUts on to l'lr Thompson. 

Youre sincerely 

(Sgd.) D. S. THOMSON 

Oa11id Tho111aan 
l'!inil!lter of llef'ence 
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Mrf!C.~n 
57 J:J.U,l.On $brut. 
B~iQ( 

Dei!U:blr ~Hn 

~!fire of t!Je fflinister of Justice 

WELL! NGTON 1 

RECEIVeD 

28 JUL1981 
OFFICE OF 

\ f.~l'·!1'3TER Of <:TATE -
'J!ban'ki ~ - ~ letter of 1.8 July 1981. 

I hi\,. J)Gl,i.«\ 1:ih$ Cl\etlldllil ol! the S'tq;l$ yoU h•v• taken in 
Nl.A'blori ~. -~· al~ tll!'O $1ghUnga in the Sl11nhe1m 
~eu~n !n 1978 .and· 1979. 

. . . 

(SgdJ J. K. McLAY 

:t,K ~¥ 
MLru.ster o:f ~TI.UlM.ee 
MINISTER OF DEFENCE 

l~ 
Re~71ed for your 

/ ·' 

~4\ / {;f'\J 
•I 

~McLay. 

comments please. 

_., 

Af'PRGVED, 
SiiEN I J CONCUR 

(DRAFT REPLY(; 

i f;FFERRED ~ 
1 ····Pre~ r: 
,···"-'·" R..:PLY 
, . ·- ·------..,-----__::_.:=.__; 

.:Jf. 7. vi 
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CONGLU.SION -----------
Of tho t~·iDnty-novon or' :10 .suf'ficiont:J.y Holl dooumentc~d Dip;hL'lnrtn 

of noctul'lWl ligiltD flLudiocl i.n thi.s t'opcrt, nono has be,-,n found fol' 
HhJ.ch a simple explanation is not possible. "ffie·--:g;:;;_;i~ces-·-p·t~o.posed · 
l--iCr-r~---~k-riO\~ri----£o---5c .. -·I:,t..:e·s·ent -~lt ... the- tfm·(~s ·of the obser•va t.ions 

1 
and must. 

be di:-::iCO\lnt.cd ~~L-.t.t~ .. ~~h·it]~_en_:lr.:r~ if the :;ightin~~s nr'e to r~amnin 
uni.dentif'.led.· 

In the mont widely pubJ..i.cl.sed "encounter·" nothing unnatural, 
apart from the impressions of the witnesses 1 seems to l1ave 
occurred. This UFO Has almost certainly a brightly-lit squid 
fishing boat caught in the act. It is therefore considered that 
tho ner•onvm UFO eiloul.d rofol' to UnFnm.iliar Obsor•vnt;ionn, l'nthor thnn 
to·-·o!iTiTii!i"tT:'li'if'VTyftig- ObJi,(JLri: - - -

...:::.·,,. .. 
/' . ( 
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PEL 

PEL 9/10 

20 March 1980 

!1r J C 1'hompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEI!Yi 

Dear Sir 

DEPARTfi''EI\JT OF SCIENTiFIC i\ND li·.JDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

PHYSICS AND 
Ef\JG!f'JEERlNG 
L!--l.O!.:JR.c-.. TORY 

Priv-:H~ t);;r,, 

Li."-'-·'2~ Hutt, "-:-:·.-\· Z-;:~1;:J;"'Id. 

T~-;,.,:)t-.cne: 6513 ':.1; <::"• 

.:-:,~:;;~~ ;.--:;_i U;;···. :·;:· ~~-i\"S!CAL 
r~:,::x: c~IYS:•:::3 ··:.Z. 3314 

Thank you very much fQr your conu~.ents on my UFO Report. In 
answer to your question, it covers only those sightings be·tween 
20 December 1978 and 10 January 1979 because most of the Hidely 
reported sightings occurred during that period. I did not become 

, aware of the 17 December 197 8 sighting oveJ~ '0/ai.ka~ia--B-ay-.. ~1-ntiJ:--- ... 
,,.:·'

1 seveJ:-;,1 months iat.er·:--r··seiJ::eve .. fY.,-e-sTgFli::-:Lng -\:las ··rep.6r.tec1 ii-i the 
·Picton ·n.e1~sj:iaper at the time, but it ,.u1s not brought to the atten­
tion of anyone in DSIR prior to being mentioned to me, and then· 
only in passing. The person who told me about it was of the 
opinion that it was--a p·a-racnute--f'f:ai=e-;-·ancr·r· na\le ... no ·reason to 
1ci11SfJ:~~:~ ·=.i~c19~~~i-1i:: -.. -·--------·- - · ·· ·- ----------- -- --- -··· · · · · -·· ··· 

-~ 

Yours faithful.ly 

/t/L/~J 
(H Ireland} 
for Director 
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R:fe;-::nce: PEL 9/10/-

r-1r J. C. Thompson, 
57 Dillon Street, 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Sir, 

DEPAFlTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

PHYSIC~:> AND 
ENGli"'JEER:.!i\.lG 
LABORATORY 

Pr;vatc 8:]g, 
lo;•;:;r Hu;t. Nuw Zc::;I<J~d. 

T£•1::::.-:-.or::: 6St~ 919 
C:.::;·~s i!'-d :~ 1 ~c;rarns. PHYSICAL 
T·~!'!.<: PHYSiC-S i'LZ. 3Bi4 

23 May 1980 

'rhank you for your letter of 19 Hay and the reference to 
your previous letter e:>f 24 Harch 1980. I must apologise that 
your previous leti:er \vas not ackno.1dedged as being received by 
·the Department. However, you should appreciate that this 
laboratory's function is to encourage the development of industry 
in New Zealand, .<'lt:tc'l.)_,t has r1,0 __ exp~r:t:_:i.t3e .2!=. I1l<'!J1.C!a_t_e __ j:()_j:f':'!_es j:i_gatEC 
UF~ _sightings. 

One of our officers, Mr w. Ireland, has studied spme 
specific sightings for which photographic record and other hard 
data was available~ Additionally, Mr Ireland attempts to help 
members of the public when reques·ted, 1;here they have personally 
made unfamiliar sightings. 

H01vever, we are not prepared to go further ·than this 
where tangible data is unavailable, or with third parties to 
the obf;ervation. I unders·tand Mr Ireland did indeed reply to 
your first letter informing you of the information he had 
r·eceived at tha·t time. You are obviously at liberty to accept 
or reject such information as valid, but I see little merit in 
entering into extended speculative dialogue, particularly with 
a third party, in the abser-.ce of any hard data. Hence, from my 
labor a tor:,·' s point of vimv, the matter mus·t rest here. _I.J .. .X.?Y. 
1:1 ish to_ P''.r:s U§' ___ ~!l.e. .!".? t_t:_~E .. !.uE!"-}1__E.'!_r ____ ~,~()-~-~<l...!§.':l99:E.'C'.:t: ):'()_\l __ c'lo ·--~-(} 
wi tr~ __ i:.!l.:? ):?g_d:' ___ :f()r,:~ul~t~<'! __ :f_o.E__j:}1__~ !§_ f?_\1EP()~ e.: I un:ders tand you 
are already in con·tact with Dr J.P. de Bock, of ECRA, .vhich may 
be the appropriate body. 

Yours faithfully, 

trz:;tS 
(M.A. Co~~v~-'j' 

DIRECTOR 
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7 January 1981 

Mr J C 'fhompson 
57 Dylan Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Mr Thompson 

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC N~D INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

PHYSICS AND 
ENGINEEP.fNG 
Ll:...GOr-IATOl:iY 

Privo!te fkg, 
Low~r Hutt, New Zea1ar.d. 

T~ir:phonc: 666 919 
Cables aild t•:i<:Mams· PHYSICAL 
Telex: PHYSiC-S N.Z. 33H 

I have received your letter of 10 December concerning the Waikawa 
UFO sighting. In this letter, you refer to earlier correspondence 
with my laboratory and ackno1-1ledge the receipt of two letters from 
us - one from Mr W Ireland of 20 March, and one from myself of 
23 May - which.were intended as replies to your correspondence and 
to clarify our position for this particular sighting for you. 

It appears that you are still in some doubt as to our position, and 
I will attempt to clarify this in answering the questions in your 
most recent letter. 

In Mr Ireland's letter of 20 March, he pointed out to you that his 
investigation of sigh tings betl~een 20 December 197 8 and 
10 January 1979 were selected because • ••.. most of the 
widely-reported sightings occurred during that period." In this 
context, "widely-reported'' indicates not only reported in 
New Zealand, but in the international media in addition. I believe 
this criteria represents a logical basis for selection. 

We are fully aware that __ i) __ l2_?_!_~~hu ti' __ :Q_C:l:~ __ _!-_~ __ §._<12:_~ t..E_e_0_s __ :;;_i_gr1:_a}, and 
we are also aware that such flares are not uncommon in popular 
boating areas. However, I should make it clear to you that this was 
not our evaluation and that t_ll_~ __ !'.t:Jx_s_~(C_!';_ __ ~!_l<'j__§D_gin~~.£_i_[l9 __ r,_ab_()_!:<?,_tory 
have not out forward an explanation for the Waikawa Bay UFO 
-----~ - ·-~ -- .•. ·-· ____ .Ji, ...... -----~-----· --·- ·- ·---- -- ·-------------. -·--------------------------------------- ------------- -· ----·- -···· sighting, nor are we in a ~0sition to do so. · 

Your letter seems to imply that we have not discussed. the 
Waikawa Bay sighting with the witnesses of that event. On the 
contrary, officers of my laboratory have discussed the sighting with 
the witnesses, who seem quite happy to accept that we are unable to 
offer an explanation -for- i:i'i-is-pari:icuiar--eve-ni:-:-H"en-ce-,--T-rep-eaT 
'i:riat_i __ see-no-iiierTt-h• -coniTii.uin-g:--ciiaiogue -i~Ith third parties to 
this sighting. 

cont/ •.•.• 
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Nr J c Tho!npson 
Feige 2 
'T _January 198 l 

~~Jre ar.e societies v1hich have been specif.i.cally formed to 
investigate phenomenl:l such as that to whJch ~rou are referring. 
Perhaps you could contact one of these to 5ee if they have made a 
·stUdy Of- the_ \·:laikaw·_a Bay "Si9htirig,. and· a·re_ -~)iepcire·d ·t:o Ventur.e ~:tn 
~~2-~~:i~_-t;_~?~~-~=~~E~-Y~?_tl·; · ···- · ·-·· -· ---- .... ., __ ..... ---· -- · ·--·· -· ---·- ·-- ------- -- ·------'" ----- --- --· ---- -·---

I note fro~ your letter that you intend to refrain from returning 
your taxation for the year ending 3J. March 19800 I am unable to 
cormnent on this since it is :?:t ma.t.ter fJet~r~een yourself and the Inland 
Revenue Department. 

Yours faithfully 

'
/ .. · ; ·"\ 

: ,· ' 

(M A Collins) 
Director 

/ . . 

:'' J 



Hem J I( fllcl.ey 
PAftUAf'I£.NT f!!JILOINGS 

Dear "" l'lelay 

223 

39/3/3 

4 August 1981 

You will recall you aougl'lt 111y c0111111enta on the letter of' 18 July 
you received f'ro111 ~r J C Tbompeon of 5? Dillen Street, Blenheim, 
concerning the alleged Uf'Q eightin~s in the lUenheim region in 
197B end 1t'l9. 

I - !nforautd by the Secrt~tuy of oarence that the RU.Ar don not 
tmdertake detailed lnveeti~:tatiene into raporte or Unidentified 
rly1ng Object.. t.lhttn a reported :dght.tng .I.e ;t-afanad to the 
RNZAF 1':\ov•ver, it dmo coneult with a nu111b•r .of GeviU'nment ageru:iea 
1ne!lu«Ung tflm l"'iniatry of Traneport, the fl'eJnintumt ef' lnduetrial 
and Scientific Reeench. the l'lateC~rologic.el Senotcr• anti the Carter 
Ob.euvatary to eliminate any obvioue liiXplanatiott of the phenocaenon. 

An axeoption to thia pnlicy wae caetla with the 1~Uen by 
the .. MZAY into the 19'79 keikowra tdgfttinoa. On thlllt.-C~~~ouion • 
upcrt wae p.repa~tld by the fti'UAr Air Starr in W•lUn9ton end e 
BUIIIIIIH)' of' the f'!ndinge of that t-aport ll!fu.te public thl'eugh the 
neve media. The report iteelf baa not been made public. 

I eac1oae a et:~PY of' the a•z.Ar atat;~t ~~.-.mt to the 111liltfia 
which· yf».. IHY care to pa•• on to l'fr ~holiiPtUrri. 

Veura ainceraly 

David Tho~~teon 
"inietar ot Defence 
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Han J K M!f.\_y 
PARLIAMEN~UILDINGS 

Dear Mr M~y 

You will recall you sought my comments on the letter of 1B July 

you received from Mr J C Thompson of 57 Dillon Street, Blenheim, 

concerning the alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region in 

197B and 1979. 

I am informed by the Secretary of Defence that the RNZAF does not 

undertake detailed investigations into reports of Unidentified 

flying Objects. When a reported sighting is referred to the 

RNZAF however, it does consult with a number of Government agencies 

including the Ministry of Transport, xhe Department of Industrial 

and Scientific Research, the Meteorological Service and the Carter 

Observatory to eliminate any obvious explanation of the phenomenon. 

An exception to this policy was made with the investigation by 

the RNZAF into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. On that occasion a 

report was prepared by the RNZAF Air Staff in Wellington and a 
f'..bv-~ 

summary of the findings of that report made public through thejmedia. 
~ 

~ The report itself has not been made public;· 

I enclose a copy of the RNZAF statement released to the media which 
' 

you may care to pass orJ,~o Mr Thompson. 

Yours sincerely 

David Thomson 
Minister of Defence 
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Mr J C Thompson 
57 Dillon Street 
BLENHEIM 

Dear Sir, 

DRAFT 

Further to my letter of 28 July, my colleague 
the Minister of Defence advises that the Royal New Zealand 
Air Force does not undertake detailed investigations into 
rep&rts of Unidentified Flying Objects.' 

However, when a reported sighting is referred to 
the RNZAF, it consults with a number of Government agencies 
including the Ministry of Transport, the Department of 
Industrial and Scientific Research, the Meteorological 
Service and the Carter Observatory to eliminate any obvious 
explanation to the phenomenon. 

An exception to the RNZAF's policy of not undertaking 
detailed investigations into UFO sightings was its investigation 
into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. On that occasion a report 
was prepared by the RNZAF Air Staff in Wellington and a summary 
of the findings of that report made public through the media.· 
The report itself has not been made public. 

I have pleasure in enclosing a copy of the RNZAF 
statement that was released to the media.1 

Yours sinceTe·ly 

J K McLay 

Minister of Justice 
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'ilii Paul SowUk .. RI.IdtJ, 
P.O Box 1814, 
IJOl(tlNGONG 
N.S,IJ 2500 
AUSTR ALI .A. 

' .. / 

I 
,: ., 

!i ' 

F! LE Air 39/3/3 
lf,IZ. 

.~C?:..;. J. . .; :?.... . 

: lnltia~-···--.3 

. ' m. 

Oeu Mr sowl.t!(.- ,~ud111j • 
·.{ 'j .'!. ' 

'• 
Thank. yqu fillr your letter requesting information on 

RNZAF' npotte',of UF'O sightinga, 
. ,· ·' \, 

I hev,a'.f!inc~oeed a report made public by this office in 
January 19,79 ·re~arding the Kaikoura eightinga. 

' ·-'· ·r 
I willf~oi~t out though that_the RNZAr do not normally 

undertake detajled invsstigations into uro sightinga and the 
above invillatig,tion IoiilS an isolated instance. 

Enclosure 

,. 
I 
'! 

/ !: 
I • 
'· l, 

' 
r •>' 

Yours faithfully. 

(A. c. Kerr} 
S&I'Qeant 
RNZAt Public Relatione 
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749-299 

Mr Brian H. Maokrell 
16 Sutherland Crescent 
PALPIERSTON NORTH 

Dear Sir, 

( Air 39/3/3 PR 
I 
I 

\ 
\ / 

\~ 
23 March 1981 

Thank you for your latter of 10 March in which you asked 
to purchase a full copy of the RNZAF report on the 1979 Clarence 
River Kaikoura UFO sighting&, 

The RNZAF report into those sighting& was not made public, 
However a statement waa isauad to the media at the time of 
completion of the report and that statement contains the relevant 
pointe of the report, A copy of that media statement is encloaed, 
Thera ia no charge. 

Encl. 

We do not heve files on UFO encounters, 

I thank you for your interest. 

Yours faithfully,· 

/(C D~le) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 
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749-299 

Mr Brian H. Mackrall 
16 Sutherland Crescent 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you for your letter of 10 March in which you asked 
to purchase a full copy of the RNZAr report on the 1979 Clarence 
River Kaikoura uro aightinge. 

The RNZAr report into those aightinge was not made public. 
However a statement was iaauad to the media at the time of 
completion of the report and that statement contains the relevant 
pointe or the report. A copy of t~at media statement ia enclosed. 
Thera ie no charge. 

Encl. 

We do not have files on uro encounters. 

I thank you for your interest. 

Yours faithfully. 

/(C D~le) 
Squadron leader 
RNZAr Public Relations Officer 



Chief of Air Staff 
(Public Relations) 
RNZAF 

Dear Sir, 

16 Sutherland Crescent 
Palmerston North 
10 March 1981 

thank you for your letter of 4 February re m7 inquiry on UFO sighting of Septer 
ber, 1969. 

Would it be possible for me to purchase a copy of the full RNZAF report on th< 
1979 Clarence River/Kaikoura UFO sightings? Has the RNZAF files on UFO encounters by 
its pilots and would this be made available to a serious researcher of the subject? 

Yours sincerely, 

~AA-~ 
Brian H. "Mackrell. 



\ 

\ 

I 

', 

ii 
3 

Vl ~ c: ·~ 
CT ;;;· 
n 
M 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
3: 
z 
-; 
m 

V> 
I 
m 
m -; 

·~ 

:~ 0 
" -o 
" ~ M 

3 
:!! " :J 

"' " M 
~ 
0 



TO: The Director 
Service Intelligence 
Ministry of Defene'e 
Private Bag 
Wellington 

16 Sutherland Crescent 
Palmerston North 

13 January 1981 

niRf.t!3P.i;1I 5f 
[!millet ~~n:;.;::;;::;]~~ 

1969 UFO RADAR-VISUAL REPORT 

Dear Sir, 
according to a NZPA report of Sept.ember 23, 1969 a UFO was radar-tracked 

and sighted by two Straits Air F-reight Express pilots (Captain R. Cullum & Officer 
N. Fairclotn) in the Wellington-cook strait-Cape Campbell region on the evening of 
September 4, 1969. The report states: 11 Air Force authorities are now awaiting 
reports from bot.h pilots. II · 

I am interested in obtaining copies of any reports held by your department on the 
above. I will be pleased to pay any search/copy fees involved. 
This 1969 incident is very similar to the 1978-79 Kaikoura UFO affair and I would 
like to malte detailed comparisons of same in connection with a natural phenomenon 
UFO explanation postulated by Canadian scientists. 

Yours faithfully, 

~~-~ 
Brian H. Mackrell. 
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749 .. ~99 

l'b: Btian H. l'laokull 
• .16 Sutherbnd Ct' .. cent 

PALMERSTON NORTH 

Our Sir, 

Ail' 39/3/3/PR 

. 4 february 1981 

Thank you for you~ letter of 13 January aeeklng ooplas 
of l'epol'h 1lf' a uro sighted in September, 1969 by t~o~o 
Saf'lll Ah pilate. 

. The RNZA.r • uontrary to pre•• reports, did not investigate 
that flighting. 

. T.hfl IU~ZAr doae not ll(II'Mal.ly undertake detailed 

.·. invaeti,ril'Dna f.n UfiJ eightinge. The 1979 investigation 
.. : into tha'tlaJi'enee fU.~er/KalkDutta eiQhtinga Wita an isolated 

inSctance. 

I ugt.et that I cannot ba of mol'e aadstance to you. 

Youl'& faithfully, 
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